# ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

THE SANTA CRUZ OFERATION, INC.

AND

NOVELL INC

Dated as of September 19, 1995

##### \RE\DT 17981\_04

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE		
	<b>,</b>	
	THE ACQUISITION	1
1.1	Purchase of Assets	
1.2	Payments	2
13	Transfer of Contomers	
14	Non-Assignment of Contain Items	4
1.5	Transitional Contracts	. 4
1.6	License Back of Assets	5
1.7		. 5
ARTICLE I	I	
•		
	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANITES OF SELLER	
21	Organization, Standing and Power	
27	Authority	6
25	Financial Statements	7
24	Champliance with Law	7
25	No Defaults	
26 27	Linigation	8
2.8	Absence of Certain Changes	
48 29	Aprenius	8
_	Tax Returns and Reports	9
Z10	Technology	_ 10
211 212	Title to Properties, Absence of Lieus and Encumbrances	. 11
213	Governmental Amhorizations and Licenses	. 12
2.14	Environmental Matters	. 12
2.15	Customers	. 12
41	Promistary Information and Inventions and Confidentiality	
216	Agreements	
2.17	Inventory .	. IS
2.15	Investment Intent	Ľ
2.19	Reliance Upon Seller's Representations  Receipt of information	13
2.20	Accedited Investor	נו
2.21	Restricted Securities	13
7 77	I susually mentities and advantage and advan	14
2 73	Legends No Implied Banana and an annual an ann	14
	No Implied Representations	14

GPMPA 1 NEW WYAT 782 1 . DI

## ARTICLE III

		REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	14
	3.1	Organization, Standing and Power	15
	3.2	Authority	15
	3.3	Capitalization	16
	3.4	SEC Documents; Buyer Financial Statements	16
	3.5	Compliance with Law	17
	3.6	No Defaults	17
	3.7	Linigation	17
	3.8	Absence of Certain Changes	17
	3.9	Agreements	12
	3.10	Tax Remms and Reports	18
	3.11	Technology	19
	3.12	Governmental Anthonizations and Licenses	19
	3.13	Environmental Matters	19
	3.14	Proprietary Information and Inventions and Confidentiality	
		Agreements	19
	3.15	Status of Shares	19
• •	3.16	No Implied Representations	19
ARTIC	le r		
		ምም <b>ው</b> ነጻና ለለተማነነ ልሽምሮ	
		CERTAIN COVENANTS	20
	4.1	Conduct of Business of Seller	20 20
	4.2	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer	
	4.2 4.3	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation	20 20 21
	4.2 4.3 4.4	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solicitation Access to Information	29 29 21 21 21
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality	20 20 21 21 21 21
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses	20 20 21 21 21
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure	20 20 21 21 21 21
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents	20 20 21 21 21 22 22
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solicitation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Repsonable Efforts	20 20 21 21 21 21 22 22 22
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Matters	20 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Matters Delivery of Schedules	20222222222222
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 4.12	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Matters Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances	20 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 25
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Manters Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business	20221111222222
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 4.12 4.13 4.14	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Matters Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business Tax Returns	200211112222225
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.12 4.15	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Maners Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business Tax Returns Bulk Sales	20212122222222222222
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.12 4.13 4.14 4.15	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solicitation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Manters Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business Tax Returns Bulk Sales SVRX Licenses	20 20 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 25 25 25 24 24
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10 4.11 4.12 4.15 4.16	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solichation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Maners Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business Tax Returns Bulk Sales SVRX Licenses Audited Financials.	202111112222222525252445
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.10 4.11 4.12 4.15 4.16 4.17	Conduct of Business of Seller Conduct of Business of Buyer No Solicitation Access to Information Confidentiality Expenses Public Disclosure Consents Commercially Reasonable Efforts Notification of Certain Manters Delivery of Schedules Additional Documents and Further Assurances Treatment of Employees of the Business Tax Returns Bulk Sales SVRX Licenses Audited Financials Development of Merged Product	2021111222222222222

WITCH A
---------

		CONDITIONS TO THE ACQUISITION	25
	5_1	Conditions to Obligations of Each Party to Effect the Acquisition	25
	5.2	Additional Conditions to Obligations of Seller	25
	53	Additional Conditions to the Obligations of Buyer	27
AR	TICLE '	AI.	
		CERTAIN CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MATTERS	27
	6.1	Nomination of Director to Buyer's Board of Directors	27
	6.2	Right to Maintain	28
	6.3	Right of First Refusal on Change of Control	28
	64	Registration Rights	37
65	Stan	dstill Agreement	76
		Standatill	38
*.		Exceptions to Standard Provision	38 39
	(c)	Notice of Securities Purchases and Sales	39
	(ď)	Acts in Concert with Others	
	·(e)	Restrictions on Transfer of Securities	39
		ACOMPAGNICAL OF TIMINGS OF SCHOOL STATES	30
	Buye	r's Right of First Refusal	40
ART	icle v	TI.	٠
	<b></b>	TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND WAIVER	42
	7.1	Termination	42
	7.2	Effect of Termination	43
	73	Amendment	43
	7.4	Extension; Waiver	45
ARTI	CLE V	m ·	
		INDEMNIFICATION	
	8.1	Survival of Representations, Warranties and Agreements	
	8.2	Indemniferation	
	8.3	Indeputiention	44
		Procedure for Indemnification with Respect to Third-Party Chains	44
ARTI	CLE 1X		
	_	GENERAL PROVISIONS	45
	9.1	INDUCES	45
	9.2	Survival	46 r
₽#9 <u>#</u> 1\j 19/10/9:	##101477 <b>@</b>		•

دو	Interpretation	47
9.4	Сопперата	47
9.5	Entire Agreement	47
9.6	Severability	47
9.7	Other Remedies	
9-8	Governing Law	
و و	Rules of Construction	47

80.1671410/81.781.06

# INDEX OF EXHIBITS

ν.

Exhibit

Description.

Exhibit 5.1.(c)

Form of Proposed Operating Agreement, including Febibit A and Exhibit B thereto and Eiger Development.

#PRPAT\RE\0147981.06 09/19/95

## INDEX OF SCHEDULES

Schedule L1(a) Assets

Schedule 1.1(b) Excluded Assets

Schedule L1(c) Assumed Liabilities

Schedule 1.2(b) Royalties relating to UnixWare product

Schednie 63(a) Change of Commol Parties

### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 19, 1995 by and between The Seons Cruz Operation, Inc., a California corporation ("Buyer") and Novell, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

### RECITALS

- A Seller is engaged in the business of developing a line of software products currently known as Unix and UnixWare, the sale of binary and source code licenses to various versions of Unix and UnixWare, the support of such products and the sale of other products which are directly related to Unix and UnixWare (collectively, the Business\*).
- B. The Boards of Directors of each of Seller and Buyer believe it is in the best interests of each company and their respective suckholders that Buyer acquire certain of the assets of, and assume certain of the liabilities of Seller comprising the Business (the "Acquisition").
- C. In connection with the Acquisition Buyer will issue to Seller 6,127,500 shares of Common Stock of Buyer (the "Shares").
- D. In connection with the acquisition by Seller of the Shares, Buyer and Seller desire to set forth certain agreements with respect to the governance of Buyer following the closing of the Acquisition.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenant, promises and representations set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I

#### THE ACQUISITION

### 1.1 Furchase of Assets.

(a) Purchase and Sale of Asses. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Seller will sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Buyer and Buyer will purchase and acquire from Seller on the Closing Date (2s defined in Section 1.7), all of Seller's right, dide and interest in and to the assets and properties of Seller relating to the Business (collectively the "Assets") identified on

2010/19/01/01/1981.06

Schedule 1.1 (a) hereto. Norwithstanding the foregoing, the Assets to be so purchased shall not include those assets (the "Excluded Assets") set forth on Schedule 1.1 (b):

- (b) <u>Assumption of Liabilities</u>. At the Closing Buyer shall assume those obligations and liabilities of Seller set forth on Schedule 1.1(c) hereto (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities").
- (c) Liabilities Not Assumed. Other than the Assumed Liabilities, Buyer shall not assume, nor shall Buyer or any affiliate of Buyer be deemed to have assumed or gnaranteed, any other liability or obligation of any nature of Seller, or claims of such liability or obligation, whether accused, mattered or tunnatured, liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or cumingent, known or unknown arising out of (i) acts or occurrences related to any of the Assets, prior to the Closing Date, or (ii) any other liability or obligation of Seller which is not an Assumed Liability (collectively, the "Unassumed Liabilities"). Seller will remain responsible for all Unassumed Liabilities.

### 12 Proments.

- (a) Consideration for Assets Stock. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, as full payment for the transfer of the Assets by Seller to Buyer, at the Closing Buyer shall assume the Assumed Liabilities and issue to Seller 6,127,500 shares of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock of Buyer (the "Shares" or the "Purchase Price").
- Royalties. Buyer agrees to collect and pass through to Seller **(b)** one hundred percent (100%) of the SVRX Royalties as defined and described in Section 4.16 hereof. Seller agrees to pay Buyer an administrative fee of five percent (5%) of the SVRX Royalties. Seller and Buyer further achievising and agree that Seller is retaining all rights to the SVRX Royalties notwithstanding the transfer of the SVRX Licenses to Buyer pursuant hereto, and that Buyer only has legal title and not an equivable interest in such royalties within the meaning of Section 541(d) of the Bankruptry Code. For purposes of administering the collection of SVRX Royalties, the parties acknowledge that the royalties shall continue to be recognized as royalties by Seller on an ongoing basis and the parties shall take such commercially reasonable steps as may be necessary to effectuate the foregoing for financial accounting and tax purposes. In addition, Buyer agrees to make payment to Seller of additional royalties retained by Seller in respect of the transfer of UnixWare and on account of Boyer's future sale of UnixWare products. The amounts and timing of additional royalties to be paid in connection with Buyer's sale of the UnixWare products are identified in detail on Schedule 1.2(b) hereto. Seller shall be entitled to conduct periodic andirs of Buyer concerning all royalties and payments due to Seller bereunder or under the SVRX Licenses, provided that Seller small conduct such audits after reasonable nonce to Buyer and during normal business hours and shall not be entitled to more than two (2) such audits per year. The cost of

3PHPK1\RB\Q347961.06 09/19/95 thy such andir shall be borne by Seiler, unless such audit reveals a payment shortfall in excess of 5% of amounts due bereinder in which case the cost of such audit shall be borne by Buyer.

- (c) Allocation of Purchase Price. Within 45 days following the Closing Buyer shall prepare and deliver to Seller, subject to Seller's approval, an allocation of the Purchase Price plus my other consideration properly allocable among the Assets (the "Allocation"). The parties agree that all tax remans and reports (including Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") Form 8594) and all financial statements shall be prepared in a manner consistent with (and the parties shall not otherwise take a position inconsistent with) the Allocation unless required by the IRS or state taxing authority. The Allocation shall be prepared in a manner consistent with Section 1060 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and the income tax regulations promulgated thereunder.
- (d) Transfer Taxes. Buyer shall pay and promptly discharge when due the entire amount of any and all sales and use tax ("Sales Taxes") imposed or levied by reason of the sale of the Assets to Buyer. The parties shall cooperate with each other to the extent reasonably requested and legally permitted to minimize any such Sales Taxes.

### 13 Transfer of Customers.

### (a) Transfer of Customers.

- (i) Intent. It is the intent of parties herero that all of the Business and all of Seller's backlog, if any, relating to the Business be transferred to Buyer. Accordingly, all parties agree to facilitate the transfer of customers of the Business from Seller to Buyer following the Closing.
- Buyer, upon request (A) a list of all outstanding withen customer orders, purchase orders and other customer commitments from the current customers of the Business (the "Current Customers"), (B) the names of all current Customers, and (C) date regarding Seller's standard cost of sales for the items covered by such orders, and shall provide upon request such other information as is (AA) relevant to profitability on such items. (BB) available to Seller without incurring undue effort or expense and (CC) requested by Buyer.
- Seller and Buyer agree to cooperate with each other in conducting joint contacts with the Current Customers (as appropriate) for the purpose of attempting to obtain such customers' cousent to transfer orders from Seller to Buyer (or to issue new orders to

\$PHPA 1\RB\0147981 "06 07/19/65 Buyer for the same or similar items) and to assign Seller's rights and benefits under the contracts included in the Assets to Buyer as of the Closing.

- (iv) <u>Assumption of Obligation</u>. To the extent that an order is transferred or assigned to Buyer or that Buyer accepts a new purchase order from a Current Customer, Buyer agrees to assume and perform all obligations thereunder.
- Non-Assignment of Certain Items. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, to the extent that the assignment or license hereunder of any of the Assets shall require the consent of any other party (or in the event that any of the Assets shall require the consent of any other party (or in the event that any of the Assets shall constitute an assignment or license or an agreement to assign or license such Assets if the requisite consents are not obtained and such assignment or license or attempted assignment or license would constitute a material breach or result in the loss or dimination thereof provided honever, that Seller shall, at its own expense, use reasonable commercial efforts to obtain all third party consents necessary to assign or license the Assets to Buyer, and Seller hereby consents to Buyer using such efforts as it decens necessary or appropriate to effect the same. In the event that notwithstanding the efforts of Seller and Buyer all assignments or licenses needed to assign or license the Assets to Buyer cannot be provided to Buyer, Seller shall negotiate an alternative assignment or license as to such Assets so as to afford Buyer, to the extent practicable, the same or similar benefits and rights as if such assignment or license had occurred.
- Transitional Contracts. The parties acknowledge that it may not be practical or advisable to assign or terminate certain comments (such as Seller's Master License Agreements ("MLAS")) pursuam to which Seller has granted third parties rights to sell, distribute, obtain support and/or maintain Seller's UnixWare products (such contracts to be referred to hereinafter collectively as the "Transitional Contracts"). In such cases, Seller and Bover will use diligent efforts to transition such business (concerning the Business only) and the customer relationship relating to such business to Buyer such that any new agreements concerning the Business will be entered into by, and support and maintenance will be provided by, Buyer, except where Buyer is unable to do so. In any event, Buyer shall be emitted to the revenue and benefits received by Seller reasonably artriburable to support or maintenance of the products pursuant to the Transitional Contracts (even if prepaid before Closing) net of Seller's identifiable direct expenses of support and maintenance related specifically thereto and documented to Buyer. Seller may retain such units of inventory of products as it deems reasonably necessary solely to satisfy customers under Transitional Coursets in accordance with this paragraph if Buyer is unable to do so. Following the Closing. Seller shall not enter into any new Transitional Contracts nor extend the term of any existing contract. Except for revenue from MLAs. Buyer and Seller shall negotiate a mornally acceptable arrangement to afford Buyer the benefits of ongoing licenses which are intended to be assigned

9P4P4T\AB\0147981.04 39/19/95 hereunder as part of the Assers but which cannot be assigned due to third party objections.

License Back of Assets. Concurrent with the Closing Buyer shall execute a license agreement under which it shall grant to Seller a royalty-free, perpetual, worldwide license to (i) all of the rechnology included in the Assets and (ii) all derivatives of the technology included in the Assets, including the "Figer" product release (such licensed back recinnology to be referred to collectively as Licensed Technology"). Seller agrees that it shall use the Licensed Technology only (1) for internal purposes without restriction or (ii) for resale in bundled or integrated products sold by Seller which are not directly competitive with the core products of larger and in which the Licensed Technology does not constitute a primary portion of the value of the total bundled or imagnated product. The license agreement shall include resumable provisions concerning Buyer's obligation to provide documentation and support for the Licensed Technology. The license agreement shall also provide Seller with an unlimited royalty-free, perpetual, worldwide license to the Licensed Technology upon the occurrence of a Change of Courtol of Buyer described in Section 6.3(c) hereof. In the event of a Change of Commol of Seller (as defined in Section 6.6 hereof), the license granted pursuant to the license agreement shall be limited to Seller's products either developed or substantially developed as of the time of the Change of Control

### 17 Closing

(a) Closing. Unless this Agreement is earlier reminated pursuant to Article VII, the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the Closing") shall be held at the offices of Wilson, Sonsini, Goodrich & Rosati, 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304, at 10:00 a.m. on the date which is two business days following saxisfaction or waiver of the last of the conditions to Closing as set forth in the Article IV hereof, or on such other time and/or date as the parties agree (the actual date on which the Closing occurs is referred to herein as the "Closing Date").

# (b) Delivery. At the Closing.

- assumption of liabilities by which Buyer shall assume the Assumed Liabilities as of the Closing.
- (ii) Buyer shall deliver to Seller a certificate or certificates
- (iii) Seiler shall deliver to Buyer all bills of sale, endorsements, assignments, consents to assignments to the extent obtained and other instruments and documents as Buyer may reasonably request to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Buyer Seller's title to all the Assets, and

3PRPAT\RE\D167781.06 09/19/95

- (iv) Seller and Buyer shall deliver or cause to be delivered to one another such other instruments and documents necessary or appropriate to evidence the due execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.
- (c) Taking of Necessary Acting: Further Action. If, at any time after the Closing Date, any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement the parties agree to take, and will take, all such lawful and necessary and/or desirable action.

### ARTICLE II

# REFRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Schedule (which shall cross-reference to the particular action below to which such description applies) delivered by Seller to Buyer simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, as such Seller Disclosure Schedule may be updated and/or amended putsuant to Section 4.11 hereof (the "Seller Disclosure Schedule"), Seller represents and wattants to Buyer than

- Organization Standing and Power. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, operate and lease its properties and to carry on its business as now being conducted. Seller is duly qualified as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the failure to so qualify reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business. (As used in this Agreement, Business Condition with respect to any corporate entity, group of corporate entities or the Business shall mean the business, insencial condition, results of operations and assets of such corporate entity, group of corporate entities or the Business, as the case may be.) Seller has made available to Buyer complete and correct copies of the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of Seller, as amended to the date hereof.
- Authority. Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the performance by Seller of its obligations hereunder and the consummation of the transactions comemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Seller, and have been approved by the Board of Directors of Seller. No other corporate proceeding on the part of either Seller is occassary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Seller or the performance of Seller's obligations hereunder or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes a legal valid and binding

##PAT\##\#1479#1.06 09/19/95

obligation of Seller enforceshle against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as enforcement may be limited by hankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and except that the availability of equitable remedies is subject to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought. Subject to satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article V the execution and delivery of this Agreement does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated bereby will not conflict with or result in any violation of any stance, law, rule, regulation, judgment, order, decree, or ordinance applicable to Seller. or its properties or assets that, individually or in the appregate, reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business or conflict with any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylans of Solles or result in any breach or default (with or without notice or lasse of time, or both) under or give rise to a right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of any obligation or to loss of a material benefit under, or result in the creation of a lien or encumbrance on any of the properties or assets of Seller pursuant to any agreement, contract, note, mortgage, indemnire, lease, insurament, permit, concession, franchise or license to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or its properties or assets may be bound that would reasonably be expected, either individually or in the aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business). No consent approval order or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with, any court, administrative agency, commission, regulatory authority or other governmental authority or instrumentality, domestic or foreign (a "Governmental Emity"), is required by or with respect to Seller in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby, except for (i) the filing of a pre-merger notification report under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antiquet Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (the "HSR Act"), (ii) those required to be made or obtained by Buyer or any of its affiliates, (iii) such consents, approvals, orders, amborizations, registrations, declarations and filings as would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Seller to transfer the Assets to Buyer at the Closing

- Financial Statements. Seller has furnished Buyer with unandited financial information concerning the Business as of July 31, 1995 (the furegoing financial information is referred to collectively as the Business Financial Information). The Business Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied (except as may be indicated in the notes thereto) and fairly present, in all material respects, the financial position of the Business as at the dates thereof and the results of operations for the periods then ended. There has been no material change in Seller's accounting policies during such periods relating to the Business.
- 24 Compliance with Law. Seller has conducted the Business so as to comply in all material respects with all laws, rules and regulations, judgments, decrees or orders of any Governmental Entity applicable to its operations except where the failure so to comply reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the

154541/18/0167721\_DE

Business Condition of the Business. As of the date hereof, there are no judgments or orders, injunctions, decrees, stimulations or awards (whether rendered by a court or administrative agency or by arbitration) against Seller with any continuing effect that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse affect on the Business Condition of the Business. To the knowledge of Seller, there is no investigation by any Governmental Entity with respect to Seller pending against Seller which is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.

- No Defaults. To the knowledge of Seller, Seller is not, nor has it received written notice that it would be with the passage of time, (i) in violation of any provision of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws or (ii) in default or violation of any term, condition or provision of (A) any judgment, decree, order, injunction or scipulation applicable to the Business or (B) any agreement, note, mortgage, indenture, contract, lease or instrument, permit, concession, franchise or license to which Seller is a party (with respect to the Business) or by which the Business may be bound, in any such case in a manner that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.
- 2.6 <u>Litigation</u>. There is no action, suit, proceeding, claim or governmental investigation pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened, against Seller that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business. There is no action, suit, proceeding, claim or governmental investigation pending against Seller as of the date hereof that in any manner challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin, after or materially delay any of the transactions consemplated hereby.
- Absence of Certain Changes. Since July 31, 1995, Seller has conducted the Business in the ordinary course and, except for the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or as required hereby, there has not occurred: (a) any material adverse change in the Business Condition of the Business, (b) any entry into any material commitment or transaction by Seller relating to the Business, other than in the ordinary course of business; (c) any damage, destruction or loss, whether covered by insurance or not, materially and adversely affecting the Business Condition of the Business; (d) any acquisition or disposition of a material amount of property or assets of Seller relating to the Business outside of the ordinary course of business; (e) any transfer or grant by Seller of a right under any Seller Intellectual Property Rights (as defined in Section 2.10 hereof), other than those transferred or granted in the ordinary course of business.
- 2.8 Agreements. With respect to the Business, Seller is not a party to, and the Business is not subject to:
- (a) Any union contract or any employment contract or attangement providing for future compensation, written or oral, with any officer,

EPHPA1\E8\0167989\_56 09/19/05 consultant, director or employee which is not cancelable by Seller on 30 days' notice or less without penalty or obligation to make payments related to such termination, other than (A) (in the case of employees other than executive officers of Seller) such agreements as are not materially different from standard attangements offered to employees generally in the ordinary course of business consistent with Seller's past practices and (B) such agreements as may be imposed or implied by law;

- (b) Any plan, contract or arrangement, the obligations under which exceed \$100,000, written or oral, providing for bonuses, pensions, deferred compensation, severates pay or benefits, retirement payments, profit-sharing, or the like;
- (c) As of the date bereaf, any existing OEM agreement, distribution agreement, volume purchase agreement, or other similar agreement in which the animal amount paid or received by Seller during the twelve-mouth period ended July 31, 1995 exceeded 31,500,000 or pursuant to which Seller has granted most favored nation pricing provisions or exclusive marketing rights related to any product, group of products or tentitory to any person;
- (d) Any lease or month-to-month tenancy for real or personal property in which the amount of payments which Seller is required to make on an annual basis exceeds \$100,000;
- (e) Any contract containing covenants purporting to limit Seller's tree-dom to compete in any line of business in any geographic area; or
- Property Rights (as such term is defined in Section 2.10 hereof) source or binary code which includes a right to sublicense such source or binary code without additional payment.

Each agreement course, murgage, indenure, plan, lease, instrument, permit, concession, franchise, arrangement license and commitment listed in the Seller Disclosure Schedule pursuant to this Section is valid and binding on Seller, and is in full force and effect, and Seller has not breached any provision of, nor is it in default under the terms of, any such agreement, contract mortgage, indenure, plan, lease, instrument, permit, concession franchise, arrangement, license or commitment except for such failures to be valid and binding or in full force and effect and such breaches or defaults as reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.

# 29 Tax Refurns and Revorts.

(a) <u>Definition of Tixes</u>. For the purposes of this Agreement, Tix" or "Taxes" refers to any and all federal, state, local and foreign taxes, assessments

#FMFA1\R#\01479B1\_56 09/19/95 and other governmental charges, duries, impositions and liabilities relating to taxes, including taxes based upon or measured by gross receipts, income, profits, sales, use and occupation, and value added, ad valorem, transfer, fraucinies, withholding, payroll, receipture, employment, excise and property taxes, together with all interest, penalties and additions imposed with respect to such amounts and any obligations under any agreements or arrangements with any other person with respect to such amounts and including any liability for taxes of a predecessor entity.

- (b) Tax Returns and Audits. Except as reasonably would not be expected to have a numerial adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.
- (i) Seller has timely filed all federal, state, local and foreign returns, estimates, information statements and reports ("Returns") relating to Taxes required to be filed by it, except such Returns which are not material to the Business, and has paid all Taxes shown to be due on such Returns or is contesting them in good faith.
- (ii) Seller has withheld with respect to its employees all federal and state income taxes, FICA, FUTA and other Taxes required to be withheld.
- (iii) Seller has not been delinquent in the payment of any Tax nor is there any Tax deficiency outstanding proposed or assessed against Seller, nor has Seller executed any waiver of any stame of limitations on or extending the period for the assessment or collection of any Tax.
- (iv) No audit or other examination of any Remm of Seller is presently in progress, nor has Seller been notified of any request for such an audit or other examination.
- (v) None of the Assets are treated as "tax exempt me Disputity" within the meaning of Section 168(b) of the Code.
- (vi) Seller is not and has not been at any time, a <u>United</u>

  States real property holding expression, within the meaning of Section 897(c)(2) of the Code.
- 2.10 Tecimology. To the knowledge of Seller, as of the date hereof, Seller owns, co-owns or is licensed or otherwise emitled to use rights to all patents, trade names, service marks, copyrights, mask work rights, trade secret rights, and other intellectual property rights and any applications therefor, and all maskworks, net lists, schematics, technology, source code, know-how, computer software programs and all other tangible information or material, that are used in the Business as currently conducted (the "Seller Intellectual Property Rights").

39HP41\48\01479&1\_06-09/19/93 The Seller Disciosure Schedule lists, as of the date hereof, (I) all patents, registered copyrights, trademarks, service marks, mask work rights, and any applications therefore, included in the Seller Intellectual Property Rights; (ii) the jurisdictions in which an each such Soller Intellectual Property Right has been issued or registered or in which an application for such issuance and registration has been filed, including the respective registration or application mumbers; and (iii) which, if any, of such products have been registered for copyright protection with the United States Copyright Office and any foreign offices. The Seller Disclosure Schedule also sets forth a list of license agreements which, to Seller's knowledge, constitutes all license agreements under which Seller licenses as licensee the intellectual property rights of third parties relating to technology or software which is incorporated in existing products of the Business for which products Seller has received revenues in excess of \$2,000,000 in the twelve-month period ended July 31, 1995. To Seller's knowledge, Seller is not in material violation of any such license agreement.

With respect to the Business Seller is not a party to nor is the Business subject to (i) any joint venture contract or arrangement or any other agreement that involves a sharing of profits with other persons other than the payment or receipt of royalties by Seller, (ii) any agreement pursuant to which Seller was obligated to make payment of royalties in the twelve-month period ended July 31, 1995 of \$1,000,000 or more; or (iii) any agreement pursuant to which Seller utilizes the intellectual property rights of others in any products currently marketed by Seller and which is either non-perpetual or terminable by the licensor thereunder in the event of the Acquisition and which, if terminated, reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.

No claims with respect to the Seller Intellectual Property Rights have been communicated in writing to Seller (i) to the effect that the manufacture, sale of use of any product of the Business as now used or offered by Seller infringes on any copyright, patent, unde secret or other intellectual property right of a third party or (ii) challenging the ownership or validity of any of the Seller Intellectual Property Rights, any or all of which claims reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business. To the knowledge of Seller, as of the date hereof, all patents and registered undermarks, service marks and negistered copyrights held by Seller in connection with the Business are valid and substitute except for failures to be valid and substitute that reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business. Seller does not know of any unauthorized use, infringement or misapotopriation of any of the Seller Intellectual Property Rights by any third party that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.

2.11 Title to Properties: Absence of Liens and Encumbrances.

BO/10/52 SENDY]/5E/01/2081-09

- (a) The Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth a list of all real property owned or, as of the date hereof leased by Seller for use in connection with the Business and the aggregate annual rental or mortgage payment or other fees payable under any such lease or loan.
- (b) Seller has good and valid title to, or, in the case of leased properties and assers, valid leasehold interests in, all of the tangible properties and assers, real, personal and mixed, which are material to the conduct of the Business, free and clear of any liens, charges, pledges, security interests or other encumbrances, except for such of the foregoing as (A) are reflected in the Seller Financial Statements, or (B) time out of taxes or general or special assessments not in default and psyable without penalty or interest or the validity of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, or (C) such imperfections of title and encumbrances, if any, which are not substantial in character, amount or extent, and which do not materially detract from the value, or interfere with the present use, of the property subject thereto or affected thereby.
- 2.12 Governmental Authorizations and Licenses. Seller is the holder of all licenses, authorizations, permits, concessions, certificates and other franchises of any Governmental Entity required to operate the Business, the failure to hold which masonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business (collectively, the "Licenses"). The Licenses are in full force and effect. There is not now pending or to the knowledge of Seller is there threatened, any action, suit, investigation or proceeding against Seller before any Governmental Entity with respect to the Licenses, nor is there my issued or ourstanding notice, order or complaint with respect to the violation by Seller of the terms of any License or any rule or regulation applicable thereto, except in any such case as reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of the Business.
- 2.13 Environmental Matters. To Seller's knowledge, Seller has at all relevant times with respect to the Business been in material compliance with all environmental laws, and has received no potentially responsible party ("FRP") notices or inactionally equivalent notices from any governmental agencies or private parties concerning releases or threatened releases of any "namedous substance" as that term is defined under 42 U.S.C. 9601(14).
- 214 <u>Questomors</u>. The Seller Disclosure Schedule sets forth each customer of the Business that paid Seller royalties and licensee fees in an aggregate amount in excess of \$1,000,000 during the twelve-month period ended July \$1, 1995.
- Agreements. To the knowledge of Seller, each employee, consultant, and officer of Seller (exclusively with respect to the Business) has executed a proprietary information and inventions and confidentiality agreement, copies of which have been made available

BPHPE1\RE\0147981\_D6

to counsel to Buyer, and it is Seller's policy that such agreements be executed by each new employee, consultant, officer and director of Seller in the ordinary course of Seller's business.

- 2.16 Inventory. The Seller Dischosure Schedule sets forth the estimated amount of UnixWare inventory (as defined thereon), including pre-paid royalties, that was held by Seller's resellers as of the date of this Agreement.
- Agreement is for the account of Seller for the purpose of investment and not with a view to or for sale in connection with any distribution thereof within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act) and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and that Seller has no present intention of selling granting any participation in, or otherwise distributing the same. By executing this Agreement, Seller further represents that it does not have any contract, undertaking, agreement or attangement with any person to sell, transfer or grant participations to such person or to any third person, with respect to any of the Shares.
- Z.18 Religious Upon Seller's Representations. Seller understands that the Shares are not registered under the Securities. Act on the ground that the sale provided for in this Agreement and the issuance of the Shares hereunder is exempt from registration under the Securities Act pursuant to section 4(2) thereof, and that Buyer's religious on such exemption is predicted on Seller's representations set forth herein. Seller realizes that the basis for the exemption may not be present if notwithstanding such representations, Seller has in mind merely acquiring the Shares for a fixed of determinable period in the future, or for a market rise, or for sale if the market does not rise. Seller presently does not have any such intention.
- Receipt of Information. Seller believes it has received all the information it considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to purchase the Shares. Seller further represents that it has had an opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from Buyer regarding the terms and conditions of the offering of the Shares and the business, properties, prospects and financial condition of Buyer and to obtain additional information (to the extent Buyer possessed such information or could acquire it without corresponsible effort or expense) necessary to verify the accuracy of any information familiated to it or to which it had access. The foregoing however, does not limit or modify the representations and warranties of the Buyer in Article III of this Agreement or the right of Seller to rely thereon.
- 2.70 Accredited Investor. Seller is an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") Rule 501 of Regulation D, as presently in effect.

#P#FA7 \現金 \ロモムアウを: \_06 89/19/95

- Restricted Securities. Seiler understands that the Shares may not be sold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of without registration under the Securities Acr or an exemption therefrom, and that in the absence of an effective registration statement covering the Shares or an available exemption from registration under the Securities Acr, the Shares must be held indefinitely. In particular, Seiler is aware that the Shares may not be sold pursuant to Rule 144 promulgued under the Securities Acr unless all of the conditions of that Pule are met.
- 2.22 Legands. To the extent applicable, each carriffents or other document evidencing any of the Shares shall be endoused with the legands set forth below, and Seller covenants that, except to the extent such restrictions are waived by Buyez, Seller shall not transfer the shares represented by any such certificate without complying with the restrictions on transfer described in the legends endorsed on such certificate:
  - (2) The following legend under the Securities Act

THE SHARES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, AND MAY NOT HE SOLD, TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, PLEDGED, OR HYPOTHECATED ABSENT AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION THEREOF UNDER SUCH ACT OR COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144 PROMULGATED UNDER SUCH ACT, OR UNLESS THE COMPANY HAS RECEIVED AN OPINION OF COUNSEL, SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY AND ITS COUNSEL, THAT SUCH REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED."

2.23 No Implied Representations. It is the explicit intent of each party hereto that Seller is not making any representation or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, except those representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement or in the Seller Disclosure Schedule.

#### ARTICLE III

# REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Except as described with reasonable particularity in the Buyer Disclosure Schedule (which shall cross-reference to the particular section below to which such description applies) delivered by Buyer to Seller simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, as such Buyer Disclosure Schedule may be updated and/or amended pursuant to Section 4.11 hereof (the "Buyer Disclosure Schedule"), and except as

BPMPA 1\EE\0147981.36 09/10/95 disclosed in Buyer's SEC Documents (as defined in Section 3.4), Buyer represent and warrants to Seller than

- Organization. Standing and Power. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and has all requisite corporate power and anthonity to own, operate and lease its properties and to carry on its business as now being conducted. Buyer is duly qualified as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the failure to so qualify would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse officer on the Business Condition of Buyer. Buyer has made available to Seller complete and correct copies of the Certificate of incorporation and Bylaws of Buyer, as amended to the date hereof.
- Authority. Buyer has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agresment and, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, the performance by Buyer of its obligations hereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Bayer, and have been approved by the Board of Directors of Buyer. No other corporate proceeding on the part of either Buyer is necessary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Buyer or the performance of Buyer's obligations hereunder or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Buyer and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Buyer enforceshle against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws affecting the embrusement of creditors' rights generally and except that the availability of equitable remedies is subject to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought. Subject to satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article V. the execution and delivery of this Agreement does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not conflict with or result in any violation of any statute, law, rule, regulation, judgment, order, decree, or ordinance applicable to Buyer, or its properties or assets that, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer, or conflict with any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws of Buyer or restrict in any breach or default (with or without notice or lance of time, or both) under, or give rise to a right of recommendar, cancellation or acceleration of any obligation or to loss of a material benefit under, or result in the creation of a lieu or encombrance on any of the properties or assers of Buyer pursuant to any agreement, comment, dotte, mortgage, indenure lease, insurament permit concession, franchise or license to which Buyer is a party or by which Buyer or its properties or assets may be bound that would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer. No consent approval order or authorization of or registration declaration or ming with, any Governmental Entity is required by or with respect to Buyer in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement of the consummation by

SPMPA1\RE\0127981.36 09/19/95 Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby, except for (i) the filing of a pre-merger positionation report under the HSR Act, (ii) those required to be made or obtained by Seller or any of its affiliates, (iii) filings following the Closing under federal and state securities laws relating to issuance of the Shares; and (iv) such consents, approvals, orders, authorizations, registrations, declarations and filings as would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to issue the Shares to Seller and assume the Assumed Liabilities at the Closing.

- Capitalization. The authorized capital stock of Buyer consists of 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock no par value, and 20,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, no per value, of which there were issued and outstanding as of the close of business on September 18, 1995, 30,791,674 shares of Common Stock and no shares of Preferred Stock. There are no other outstanding theres of canital stock or voting securities of Buyer other than shares of Buyer Common Stock issued after September 18, 1995 upon the exercise of options issued under the Buyer's Amended and Restated 1987 Stock Option Pian (the "Buyer Stock Option Plan"). All ourstanding shares of the Common Stock of Buyer have been duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and are nonessessable and free of any liens or encombrances other than any liens or encumbrances created by ar imposed upon the holders thereof. As of the close of business on September 18, 1995, Buyer has reserved 9,663,565 shares of Common Stock for issuance to compleyees, directors and independent commectors pursuant to the Buyer Stock Option Pian and the Buyer Employee Stock Purchase Plan, of which 5,256,103 shares are subject to ourstanding unexercised options. Other than this Agreement, there are no other options, warrants, calls, rights, commitments or agreements of any character to which Buyer is a party or by which it is bound obligating Buyer to isone, deliver, sell, repurchase or redeem, or cause to be issued, delivered, sold, repurchased or redeemed, any shares of the capital stock of Buyer, or obligating Buyer to grant, extend or cuter into any such option, warrant, call, right, commitment or agreement. The shares of Buyer Common Stock to be issued pursuant to this Agreement will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid, and non-assessable.
- 3.4 SEC Documents: Buver Financial Statements. Buyer has made svailable to Seller a true and complete copy of each statement, animal, quarterly and other report, and definitive proxy statement filed by Buyer with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) since September 30, 1993 (the Buyer SEC Documents), which are all the documents (other than preliminary material) that Buyer was required to file with the SEC since such date. As of their respective filing dates, the Buyer SEC Documents complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") of the Securities Act of 1935 (the "Securities Act"), as the case may be, and upper of the Buyer SEC Documents contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements made therein in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. The financial statements of Buyer included in the Boyer SEC Documents (the "Buyer Financial Statements") comply as to form in all

をサイト人では、ロイムアウルフ、ころ

material respects with applicable accounting requirements and with the published rules and regulations of the SEC with respect thereto, have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (except as may be indicated in the notes therem or, in the case of unaudited statements, as permitted by Form 10-O of the SEC) and fairly present the consolidated financial position of Buyer and its consolidated statements substitutions at the dates thereof and the consolidated results of their operations and each flows for the periods then ended (subject, in the case of unaudited statements, to normal, recurring audit adjustments). Since September 30, 1994, there has been no material change in Buyer's accounting policies except as described in the notes to Buyer's Financial Statements.

- 3.5 Compliance with Law. Buyer has conducted its business so as to comply in all material respects with all laws, rules and regulations, judgments, decreas or orders of any Governmental Entity applicable in its operations except where the failure so to comply reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer. As of the date hereof, there are no judgments or orders, injunctions, decrees, stipulations or awards (whether rendered by a court or administrative agency or by arbitration) against Buyer with any continuing effect that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse affect on the Business Condition of Buyer. To the knowledge of Buyer, there is no investigation by any Governmental Entity with respect to Buyer pending against Buyer which is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer.
- 3.6 No Defaults. To the knowledge of Buyer, Buyer is not, nor has received written notice that it would be with the passage of time, (I) in violation of any provision of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws or (ii) in default or violation of any term, condition or provision of (A) any judgment, decree, order, injunction or stipulation applicable to Buyer or (B) any agreement, note, mortgage, indenture, contract, lease or insurancem, permit, ornession, franchise or license to which Buyer is a party or by which Buyer may be bound, in any such case in a manner that reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer.
- 3.7 Linigation. There is no action, suit, proceeding claim or governmental investigation pending or, to the knowledge of Buyer, threatened, against Buyer which reasonably would be expected to have, a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer. There is no action, suit, proceeding claim or governmental investigation pending against Buyer as of the date hereof which in any manner challenges or seeks to prevent enjoin, after or materially delay any of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 3.8 Absence of Certain Changes. Since June 30, 1995, Buyer has conducted its business in the ordinary course and, except for the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or as required hereby, there has not occurred: (a) any material adverse change in the Business Condition of Buyer; (b) any early into any

#PYPAT\#E\\$147781.06

material commitment or transaction by Buyer, other than in the ordinary course of business; (c) any damage, destruction or loss, whether covered by insurance or not, materially and adversely affecting the Business Condition of Buyer, or (d) any acquisition or disposition of a material amount of property or assets of Buyer outside of the ordinary course of business.

- Agreement, Dennit, concession, franchise, arrangement, license and commitment that is an Exhibit to Buyer's most recent Form 10-Q is valid and binding on Buyer, and is in full force and effect, and Buyer has not breached any provision of, nor is it in default under the terms of, any such agreement, contract, morrgage, indemnire, plan, lesse, instrument, permit, concession, franchise, arrangement, license or commitment except for such faithures to be valid and hinding or in full force and effect and such breaches or defaults as reasonably would not be especied to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer.
- 3.10 Tax Returns and Reports. Except as reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Bosiness Condition of Buyes.
- (i) Buyer has timely filed all federal, state, local and funcion returns, estimates, information statements and reports (Returns) relating to Taxes required to be filed by it, except such Returns which are not material to Buyer, and her paid all Taxes shown to be due on such Returns or is contesting them in good faith.
- (II) Buyer has withheld with respect to its employees all federal and state income taxes, FICA, FUTA and other Taxes required to be withheld.
- (iii) Buyer has not been delinquent in the payment of any Tax nor is there any Tax deficiency outstanding, proposed or assessed against Buyer, nor has Buyer executed any waiver of any statute of limitations on or executing the period for the assessment or collection of any Tax.
- (iv) No audit or other examination of any Reman of Buyer is presently in progress, nor has Euver been notified of any request for such an audit or other examination.
- (v) None of Buyer's assets are treated as "tax-exempt use property" within the meaning of Section 168(h) of the Code.
- (vi) Buyer is not, and has not been at any time, a "United States real property holding corporation" within the meaning of Section 897(c)(2) of the Code.

3PEPATURE\014706:.36

- 3.11 <u>Technology</u>. To the knowledge of Buyer, as of the date hereof, Buyer owns, co-owns or is licensed or otherwise emitted to use rights to all patents, trade names, service marks, copyrights, mask work rights, trade secret rights, and other intellectual property rights and any applications therefor, and all maskworks, net lists, schematics, technology, source code, know-how, computer software programs and all other tangible information or material, that are used in its business as corrently conducted (the Buyer Intellectual Property Rights').
- 3.12 Governmental Authorizations and Licenses. Buyer is the holder of all licenses, authorizations, permits, concessions, certificates and other franchises of any Governmental Emity required to operate its business, the failure to hold which reasonably would be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer (collectively, the "Buyer Licenses"). The Buyer Licenses are in full force and effect. There is not now pending, or to the knowledge of Buyer is there threatened, any action, suit, investigation or proceeding against Buyer before any Governmental Emity with respect to the Buyer Licenses, nor is there any issued or ourstanding notice, order or complaint with respect to the violation by Buyer of the terms of any Buyer License or any rule or regulation applicable therein, except in any such case as reasonably would not be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer.
- S.13 <u>Provironmental Marters</u>. To Buyer's knowledge, Buyer has at all relevant times been in manerial compliance with all environmental laws, and has received no PRP notices or functionally equivalent notices from any governmental agencies or private parties concerning releases or threatened releases of any "hazardous substance" as that term is defined under 42 U.S.C. 9601(14).
- Agreements. To the knowledge of Buyer, each employee, consultant, and officer of Buyer has executed a proprietary information and inventions and confidentiality agreement, copies of which have been made available to counsel to Seller, and it is Buyer's policy that such agreements be executed by each new employee, consultant, officer and director of Buyer in the ordinary course of Buyer's business.
- 3.15 Spans of Shares. When issued to Seller at the Closing the Shares will be duly unthorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, free and elear of any and all liens and encumbrances of any kind, except as may be imposed by Seller.
- 3.16 No Inmited Representations. It is the explicit intent of each party bereto that Buyer is not making any representation or warranty wintsoever, express or implied, except those representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement or in the Buyer Discionare Schedule.

### ARTICLE IV

### CERTAIN COVENANTS

- 4\_1 Conduct of Business of Seller. During the period from the date of this Agreement and communing until the earlier of the technisation of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller agrees (except to the extent that Buyer shall otherwise consent in writing), to carry on the Business in the usual, regular and ordinary course in substantially the same manner as heretofore conducted, including sales of products in a manner and on mans consistent with past practices, to pay or perform other obligations when due, and use all reasonable efforts consistent with past practice and policies to preserve intact the Business, keep available the services of its present officers and key employees and preserve their relationships with customers, suppliers, distributors, licensons, licensees, and others having business dealings with it, all with the goal of preserving unimpaired the Business at the Closing Date. Except as contemplated by this Agreement, Seller shall not, with respect to the Business, without the prior written consent of Buyer (which shall be given, or reasonably withheld, within one business tay after receipt of written request therefor) (1) enter into any commitment or transaction not in the ordinary course of business; or (b) enter into any strategic alliance or joint marketing arrangement or agreement.
- 4.2 Conduct of Business of Buyer. During the period from the date of this Agreement and continuing until the earlier of the termination of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Buyer agrees (except to the extent that Seiler shall otherwise consent in writing), to carry on its business in the usual, regular and ordinary course in substantially the same manner as incretomre conducted, to pay or perform other obligations when due, and use all reasonable efforts consistent with past practice and policies to preserve intact its business, keep available the services of its present officers and key compleyed and preserve their relationships with customers, supplients, distributors, licensons, licensons, and others having business dealings with it, all with the goal of preserving unimpaired its business at the Closing Date. Except as contemplated by this Agreement, Buyer shall not, without the prior written consent of Seller (which shall be given, or reasonably withheld, within one business day after receipt of written request therefor) (a) camer into any commitment or wansaction not in the ordinary course of business; (b) enter into any strategic alliance or joint marketing arrangement or agreement; (c) deciare or pay any dividends on or make any other distributions (whether in cash, stock or property) in respect of any of its capital stock, or split combine or reclassify any of its capital stock or issue or authorize the issuance of any other securities in respect of, in lieu of or in substitution for source of capital stock of Buyer, or repurchase, redeem or otherwise acquire, directly or indirectly, any shares of its capital stock (or options, warrants or other rights exercisable therefor); (d) except for the issuance of snares of capital stock of Buyer upon exercise or conversion of options granted to employers, issue, deliver or sell or authorize or propose the issuance, delivery

3PMP47\RE\UTC778T.06

or sale of, or purchase or propose the purchase of, any shares of its capital stock or securities convertible into, or subscriptions, rights, warrants or options to acquire, or other agreements or commitments of any character obligating it to issue any such shares or other convertible securities; or (c) cause or permit any amendments to its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws.

- No Solicitation. Until the earlier to occur of (i) the Closing Date 43 and (ii) the date of termination of this Agreement pursuant to its terms, as the case may he, Seller will not (nor will Seller permit any of Seller's officers, directors, agents, representatives of affiliates to) directly or indirectly, take any of the following actions with any party other than Buyer and its designees, solleir, encourage, initiate or participate in any negotiations or discussions with respect to, any offer or proposal to acquire all or any portion of the Business. Until the earlier to occur of (1) the Closing Date and (ii) the date of termination of this Agreement pursuant to its terms, as the case may be, and except to the extent the Board of Directors of Buyer believes (after consultation with ourside legal counsel) it necessary to comply with its ficinciary duties, Buyer will not (nor will Buyer permit any of Buyer's officers, directors, agents, representatives or affiliates to) directly or indirectly or indirectly take any of the following actions with any purry other than Seller and its designees: solicit, encourage, initiate or participate in any negotiation or discussions with respect to, any offer or proposal to acquire all or any portion of the business of Buyer.
- A.A. Access to Information. Seller and Buyer shall each afford the other and its accountants, counsel and other representatives, reasonable access during normal business hours during the period prior to the Clusing Date to (a) all of its properties, books, contracts, commitments and records, and (b) all other information concerning the business, properties and personnel (subject to restrictions imposed by applicable law) of it as the other may reasonably request (it being understood that access to information concerning Seller shall person only to the Business).
- 4.5 Confidentiality. Each of the parties hereto hereby agrees to keep such information or knowledge obtained in any investigation pursuant to Section 4.4 confidential; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply to information or knowledge which (a) a party can demonstrate was already lawfully in its possession prior to the disclosure thereof by the other party, (b) is generally known to the public and did not become so known through any violation of law or this Agreement, (c) became known to the public through no fault of such party, (d) is later lawfully acquired by such party from other sources, (e) is required to be disclosed by order of court or government agency with subposens powers or (f) which is disclosed in the course of any higgation between any of the parties hereto.
- 4.6 Expenses. Whether or not the Acquisition is consummated, all fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Acquisition including without limitation, all legal accounting financial advisory, consulting and all other fees and expenses of

8PMPAT\RE\0147981\_0d 8P/T9/95 third parties ("Third Party Expenses") incurred by a party in connection with the negotiation and effectuation of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be the obligation of the respective party incurring such fees and expenses.

- 4.7 Public Disclosure. Buyer and Seller shall issue a joint press release with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 4.8 Consents. Seller shall use commercially reasonably efforts to obtain all necessary consents, waivers and approvals under any of the counsers of the Business as may be required in connection with the Acquisition so as to transfer to Buyer all rights of Seller thereunder as of the Closing.
- conditions provided in this Agreement, each of the parties herem shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to take promptly, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do promptly, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations; to consummant and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby, to obtain all necessary waivers, consents and approvals and to effect all necessary registrations and filings, and to remove any injunctions or other impediments or delays, legal or otherwise, in order to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- Hayer, and Buyer shall give prompt notice to Seller, of (i) the occurrence or non-occurrence of any event, the occurrence or non-occurrence of which is likely to cause any representation or warranty of Seller or Buyer, respectively, contained in this Agreement to be untrue or inaccurate at or prior to the Closing Date and (ii) any failure of Seller or Buyer, as the case may be, to comply with or satisfy any covenant, condition or agreement to be complied with or satisfied by it bereunder, provided however, that subject to Section 4.11, the delivery of any notice pursuant to this Section shall not limit or otherwise affect any remedies available to the party receiving such notice.
- Schedule and the Buyer Disclosure Schedule may not be complete as of the date increof. Because of this, the parties agree that until 5:00 California time on October 15, 1995, Seller, and Buyer shall each be permitted to amend its respective Disclosure Schedule so as to qualify the representations and warranties of such party contained in this Agreement (as each may be so amended, the "Subsequent Seller Disclosure Schedule" and the "Subsequent Buyer Disclosure Schedule", respectively). It is further understood that, to the extent that this Agreement is not terminated pursuant to Section 7.1 (d) or 7.1(e) after delivery of any such Subsequent Disclosure Schedule, the representations and warranties in this Agreement of the party delivering such Subsequent Disclosure

Schedule shall be qualified in their entirely by the modified or supplemented disclosures commined therein.

- 4.12 Additional Document and Further Assurances. Each party hereto, at the request of another party hereto, shall execute and deliver such other insumments and do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable for effecting completely the construmnation of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.
- Treatment of Employees of the Business. Following the execution and delivery of this Agreement and prior to Closing the person(s) responsible for the hiring of Buyer's personnel and the person(s) responsible for the hiring of Seller's personnel shall agree upon an employee benefits package (the "Benefits Package") which in their mutual opinion shall be sufficiently emissing to attract and retain a number of existing camployees of the Business as new employees of Buyer. The Benefits Package shall credit Seller's employees who become employees of Buyer with all years of service accrued by such employee with Seller or any predecessor of Seller or the Business. Buyer shall offer employment consistent with the terms of the Benefits Package to any of the employees of the Business it shall so choose. Seller will use reasonable commercial efforts to assist Buyer to encourage such employees to become employees of Buyer and to support an orderly and successful transition. Except as may be agreed between Buyer and Seller in accordance with the preparation of the Benefits Package, Buyer shall must be required to assume any obligation of Seller with respect to liabilities relating to such employees, including without limitation, obligations for accrued vacation time, severance arrangements, workers' compensation or any liability for any insurance, medical or other welfare benefits, other than under Buyer's plans. In addition, all welfare or benefit claims relating to the period prior to midnight on the Closing Date shall be the responsibility of Seiler. Buyer agrees to have completed all hiring of capployees pursuant to this Section 4.13 prior to February 29, 1996.

Seller's employees shall continue to be employees of Seller through the Closing and through the Closing Seller shall continue in force all employee benefits and salaries in place as of the date of this Agreement, subject to such changes as may occur in the ordinary course of Seller's business.

Seller agrees to use its reasonable commercial efforts to support the transition of the Business to Buyer, including without limitation, cooperation between Seller's sales and field service personnel and Buyer's sales and field service personnel to help assure an orderly transition of customer accounts.

4.14 Tax Returns. Seller shall be responsible for and pay when due (i) all of Seller's Taxes autibutable to or levied or imposed upon the Assett relating or permining to the period (or that portion of my period) ending on or prior to the Closing Date, except for Sales Taxes, if any, which are the responsibility of Buyer pursuant to

\$P\$PA1\RE\0147961.06

Section 1.2(d) hereof, and (ii) all Taxes attributable to, levied or imposed upon, or insurred in connection with the Seller's business operations, other than the Business following the Closing Date.

4.15 Bulk Sales. Buyer hereby agrees to waive the requirement, if any, that Seller comply with any bulk transfer law which may be applicable to the transserrious contemplated by this Agreement; provided, that Seller agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Buyer with respect to any noncompliance with such laws and Buyer's waiver with respect thereto.

## 4.16 SVRX Licenses.

- (a) Following the Closing, Buyer shall administer the collection of all royalties, fees and other amounts the under all SVRX Licenses (as listed in detail under item VI of Schedule 1.1(a) hereof and referred to herein as "SVRX Royalties"). Within 45 days of the end of each fiscal quarter of Buyer, Buyer shall deliver to Seller or Seller's assignee 100% of any SVRX Royalties collected in the immediately preceding quarter. Buyer shall diligently seek to collect all such royalties, funds and other amounts when due (and shall investigate and perform appropriate auditing and enforcement under such licenses at Buyer's cost including auditing two (2) SVRX licensess identified by Seller during each quarter in which SVRX Royalties are collected). In consideration of such activities described in the preceding sentence, Seller shall pay to Buyer within 5 days of receipt of SVRX Royalties from Buyer as set forth in the preceding sentence, an administrative fee equal to 5% of such SVRX Royalties.
- (b) Buyer shall not, and shall not have the authority to, amend, modify or waive any right under or assign any 5VRX License without the prior written consent of Seller. In addition, at Seller's sole discretion and direction, Buyer shall amend, supplement, modify or waive any rights under, or shall assign any rights to, any SVRX License to the extent so directed in any manner or respect by Seller. In the event that Buyer shall fail to take any such action concerning the SVRX Licenses as required herein, Seller shall be anthonized, and hereby is granted, the rights to take any action on Buyer's own behalf. Buyer shall not, and shall have no right to, carer into future licenses or amendments of the SVRX Licenses, except as may be incidently involved through its rights to sell and license the Assets or the Merged Product (as such term is defined in the proposed Operating Agreement, artached hereto is Exhibit 5.1(c)) or future versions thereof of the Merged Product.
- (c) Seller further covenants that immediately following the Closing Date neither it, nor any of its officers, directors or employees shall (i) take any material action designed to promote the sale of SVRX products or (ii) provide numerial compensation to any employee designed and intended to incentivities such employee to promote the sale of SVRX products, except for actions incidental to increased business activities of Seller.

- 4.17 Audited Financials. The parties shall work diligently together to prepare andited financial statements relating to the Business as may be required for Buyer's financial reporting requirements under the federal securities laws. The costs associated with preparation of any required audited financial statements shall be shared equally between Seller and Buyer.
- 4.18 Development of Mersed Product. Following the Closing Buyer shall diligently and vigorously market, sell and promote the Business. In addition, Buyer shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to complete the Merged Product (as such term is defined in the proposed Operating Agreement) by a date not later than December 31, 1997 to be agreed upon by Buyer and Seller. Buyer shall be entitled to modify the specifications of the Merged Product provided that any modification is previously reviewed by the Architecture Board described in Section 3(a) of the proposed Operating Agreement, and (i) does not impact upon the ambiguation of Seller's customers to the Merged Product, or (ii) cases the ambiguated migration of the Merged Product to the White Box Product (as such term is defined in the proposed Operating Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, without the prior written approval of the Architecture Board, Buyer shall not change the specifications of the Merged Product such that the Merged Product will not include the "NetWare Services" specification set forth on Exhibit A of the proposed Operating Agreement.
- License of Networking Services. Seller and Buyer acknowledge that Figer contains, and fourie releases of UnixWare and/or Figer will continue to contain, substantial networking services which form a part of and are correctly sold in conjunction with Seller's product known as NetWare (the NetWare portion of such products to be referred to hereinafter as the "NetWare Portion"). Prior to the Closing Date, Seller and Buyer shall enter into a license agreement with respect to the NetWare Portion, such agreement to be on customary terms to be negotiated in good faith by Seller and Buyer.

### ARTICLE V

### CONDITIONS TO THE ACQUISITION

- 5.1 Conditions to Obligations of Each Parry to Effect the Acquisition.

  The respective obligations of each party to this Agreement to offer the Acquisition shall be subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:
- (a) No Infunctions or Restraints: Clevality. No temporary restraining order, preliminary or permanent injunction or other order issued by any court of competent jurisdiction or other legal restraint or prohibition preventing the consummation of the Acquisition shall be in effect, nor shall any proceeding brought by an administrative agency or commission or other governmental authority or instrumentality, domestic or foreign sections any of the foregoing be pending, nor shall

\$PHPA 7\88\6147951 ,06 09/14/45 there be any action taken, or any statute, rule, regulation or order ensured, entered, enforced or desined applicable to the Acquisition, which makes the consummation of the Acquisition illegal.

- (b) The waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Autitrust Improvement Act shall have expired.
- Operating Agreement. Because certain terms contained herein are defined in the proposed Operating Agreement, a non-binding form of the proposed Operating Agreement is attached hereto as of the date hereof for definitional purposes only; notwithstanding the foregoing Seller and Buyer have agreed upon the terms of Exhibit A and Exhibit B of the proposed Operating Agreement and the terms set forth in Exhibit 5.1(c) regarding Eiger development, and will accordingly be bound thereby.
- 5.2 Additional Conditions to Obligations of Seller. The obligations of Seller to consummate and effect this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing Date of each of the following conditions, any of which may be waived, in writing, exclusively by Seller.
- Representations and warranties of Buyer in this Agreement (as may be married by the Subsequent Buyer Disclosure Schedule) shall be true and correct in all material respects me and as of the Closing Date as though such representations and warranties were made on and as of such time, and Buyer shall have performed and complied with all covenants, obligations and conditions of this Agreement required to be performed and complied with by it in all material respects as of the Closing Date.
- (b) <u>Certificate of Buyer</u>. Seller shall have been provided with a certificate duly executed on behalf of Buyer to the effect that, as of the Closing Date:
- this Agreement are true and complete in all material respects;
- Agreement to be performed by Buyer on or before such date have been so performed in all material respects, and
- offer to acquire all or any portion of the business of Buyer.
- from legal counsel to Buyer, in form and substance reasonably sanisfactory to Seller, relating to due authority, execution validity and similar matters.

9PMPAT\#E\D147787 .06 19719795

- (d) No Material Adverse Change. There shall not have occurred any material adverse change in the Business Condition of Buyer between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date.
- 5.3 Additional Conditions to the Obligations of Enver. The obligations of Enver. The obligations of Enver to consummate and effect this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Closing Date of each of the following conditions, any of which may be waived, in writing exclusively by Buyer:
- (n) Representations Warranties and Covernant. The representations and warranties of Seller in this Agreement (as may be modified by the Subsequent Seller Discioure Schedule) shall be one and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date as though such representations and warranties were made on and as of such time and Seller shall have performed and complied with all coverants, philipations and complied to the Closing Date in all material respects.
- (b) Corrificate of Seller. Buyer shall have been provided with a carrificate executed on behalf of Seller by its Chief Executive Officer to the officer than, as of the Closing Date:
- this Agreement are true and complete in all material respects; and
- (ii) all covenants, obligations and conditions of this Agreement to be performed by Seller on or before such date have been so performed in all material respects.
- (c) Legal Opinion. Boyer shall have received a legal opinion from legal counsel to Seller, in form and substance reasonably sarisfactory to Buyer, relating to due authority, execution, validly and similar matters.
- occurred any material adverse change in the Business Condition of the Business between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date.

#### ARTICLE VI

# CERTAIN CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MATTERS

6.1 Nomination of Director to Buver's Board of Directors. As of the Closing and thereafter until such time as Seller together with its affiliates shall cease to own more than 5% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of Buyer (the Tareshold

578741\88\0747981,00 09/19/95 Date") and except as set forth further below, Buyer shall cause one individual designated by Seller (the "Seller Designee") to be nominated for election to the Board of Directors of Buyer, which Seller Designee shall be a Senior Executive Officer or outside board member of Seller and reasonably acceptable to Buyer. In the event that the Seller Designee shall be elected as a director of Buyer, but shall cease to serve as a director of Buyer prior to the Threshold Date, Seller shall have the right to designate another individual to fill the vacancy created by such cassation in order to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of Buyer. The right to numination for election to Buyer's Board of Directors as set forth in this Section 6.1 shall terminate in the event that Seller's core produces become directly competitive with Buyer.

## 6.2 Right to Maintain.

- core products becoming competitive with Buyer's core products or (iii) the expiration of three years from the date of this Agreement, in the event (including a public offering), Buyer desires to sell and issue abares of its capital suck or rights, options or other securities exercisable for or convertible into shares of its capital stuck (directly or indirectly) and whether or not such right or option is immediately exercisable or convertible, then Buyer shall first notify Seller of the material terms of the proposed sale and shall permit Seller to acquire, at the time of consummation such proposed issuance and sale and on such terms as are specified in Buyer's notice to Seller, such number of the shares of capital stock or other securities of Buyer proposed to be issued as would be required to emable Seller to maintain its voting and ownership rights in Boyer following such proposed issuance, on a percentage basis, at a level maintained by it immediately prior to such proposed issuance. Seller shall have ten (10) days after the date of any such notice to elect by notice to Buyer to purchase such shares or securities on such terms and at the time the proposed sale is consummated.
- (b) The rights set forth in Section 6.2(a) shall not apply to (i) the issuance of shares or grant of options to ourchase shares of Common Stock under Buyer's employee stock purchase and stock option plans, not of repurchases or cancellations and (ii) bona fide business acquisitions.

# 6.3 Right of First Refusal on Change of Commol

# (a) First Refusal Right

(i) Until the earlier of (i) Threshold Date and (ii) three (5) years from the Closing Date, in the event Buyer's Board of Directors has approved an intention to merge with, sell shares representing 30% or more of the voting power of Buyer to, or sell all or substantially all of Buyer's assess to any of the six (6) parties identified by Seller in Schedule 6.3(a) hereaf Buyer shall deliver a nonce (an 'Acquisition Nonce') to Seller, which Acquisition Nonce shall be kept confidential by

3PMATTRETO127081.04 0P/19705 Seller, setting forth the proposed material terms of the merger, sale or acquisition, including the structure and price terms of the merger, sale or acquisition, the name and activess of the party proposed to acquire or merge with Buyer and the date on or about which such sale or merger is proposed to be made (the date of such an Acquisition Notice being an "Acquisition Notice Date"). Seller shall have the right of first refusal to acquire or merge with Buyer on the terms set forth in the Acquisition Notice (subject to the valuation provisions of Section 6.3(b) below), as provided in this Section. If the terms in the Acquisition Notice contemplate a tax-free reorganization then Seller's right of first refusal may only be exercised if Seller proposes a tax-free reorganization.

(ii) Seller shall have mind ten (10) days after the later of (i) receipt of an Acquisition Notice and (ii) the date Seller receives notice of the completion of the appraisal of any mems included as part of the propused consideration specified in the Acquisition Notice that are subject to valuation pursuant to Section 6.3(b), to elect by notice to Buyer to acquire or merge with Buyer on the terms set forth in the Acquisition Notice. If Seller notifies the Buyer within such time period of its election to so acquire or merge with Buyer, a closing with respect to such acquisition or merger shall be held at the principal office of Buyer (or at such other place as may be agreed upon by Buyer and Seller) on a date and at a time which are minusily agreeable to Buyer and Seller, but in no event later than the later to accur of (i) forty-five (45) days after receipt by Buyer of such notice of Seller's election and (ii) five (5) days after the receipt of any governmental consent or approval necessary for the consent required under the HSR Act.

(iii) In the event Seller elects not to exercise the foregoing right of first refusal. Buyer shall have six (6) mouths to sell Buyer on the same material terms as are set forth in the Acquisition Notice. If Buyer proposes to sell to or merge with one of the identified parties on terms more favorable to such party than those set forth in the notice, or proposes to sell to or merge with one of the identified parties after the six (6) mouth period, it shall first notify Seller and Seller shall have another opportunity to exercise its right of first refusal.

## (b) Appraisal Procedure:

(i) Whene/e: the terms of a proposed sale or merger methods forms of consideration other than cash or securities which are traded on a National Exchange (as defined below), Seller shall have the option to exercise its first refusal right under this section by paying the 'Appraised Value' in cash of such proposed non-cash consideration. 'Appraised Value' shall mean the fair saleable value of such non-cash consideration as of the Aconisition Notice Date, and shall be determined in the manner set forth in clause (ii) below. If an item of consideration constitutes securities which are traded on a National Exchange (as defined below), the value of such items shall be the average of the closing prices of such securities on such exchange during

60, 18973 F07 BR/ (A 6H48 604 P1/90 (with reference to the principal trading market if such securities are traded on more than one National Exchange) each day within the fifteen (15) trading days on such National Exchange prior to the applicable Acquisition Notice Date. If the terms of the proposed sale or merger include securities which are traded on a National Exchange in a tax free reorganization, then Seller's right gramed under this Section 6.3 may only be exercised by Seller paying in its own securities where the value is determined on the same basis as set forth in this Section 6.3(b)(ii). If the transaction specified in the Acquisition Notice is a national Exchange, then Seller shall have the option of paying in cash in its own securities where the value is determined on the same basis as set forth in this Section 6.3(b)(ii).

For purposes of this provision, 'National Exchange' means the New York Stock Exchange, the American Stock Exchange, the Midwest Stock Exchange, the Pacific Stock Exchange or the National Market System of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.

The determination of "Appraised Value" shall be made (ii)by an investment banking firm or other qualified consultant of nationally recognized standing, in accordance with this provision. Buyer and Seller shall endeavor to mutually agree upon the investment banking firm or other qualified consultant to undertake state determination. In the event Buyer and Sciller fail to so agree within five (5) business days after the Acquisition Notice Date, within two (2) business days after such failure each of Buyer and Seller shall choose one such investment banking from or other qualified consultant and within five (5) business days after such failure, the respective chosen firms shall be required to choose a third such investment banking firm or other qualified consultant to make such determination of the Appraised Value; and the determination of such third investment banking firm or other qualified consultant of the Appraised Value shall be binding. The investment banking firm or other qualified consultant selected pursuant hereto to make the determination of the Appraised Value shall be required to make such determination within twenty (20) business days after its selection. Buyer shall puy all costs and fees of up to the three such investment banking firms or other qualified consultants, and shall cooperate fully with the investment banking firm or other qualified consultant selected to make such determination by promptly providing such information as is requested by such form.

Technology moon a Change of Control. Until two (2) years from the Closing Date, in the event Buyer has merged with sold shares representing 50% or more of the voting power of Buyer to, sold all or substantially all of Buyer's assets to, or engaged voluntarily in any other change of control transaction with, any party identified by Seller on Schedule 6.3(a) hereof, shall acquire shares representing 50% or more of the voting power of Buyer,

\$PYPA1\#5\D167951.04

Seller small automatically have unlimited, royalty-free, perpenual rights to the Licensed Technology.

#### 5.4 Registration Rights.

#### (a) Seller Demand Rights.

Recognition Recognition. In case at any time from and after the Closing Buyer shall receive from Seller a written request that Buyer effect any registration with respect to all or a part of the Shares (or any securities issued or issuable in respect of the Shares, collectively, the Registrable Securities'), provided that the mumber of Shares (or other semurities) designated by Seller to be included in such registration would result in an amicipated aggregate offering price of at least \$5,000,000, Buyer will as soon as practicable, use its reasonable commercial efforts to effect such registration (including without limitation, the execution of an undertaking to file preeffective and post-effective amendments and supplements, appropriate qualification under the applicable blue sky or other state securides laws and appropriate compliance with exemptive regulations issued under the Securities Act and any other governmental requirements or regulations) as may be so requested and as would permit or facilitate the sale and distribution of all or such portion of Registrable Securities at are specified in such request; provided that Buyer shall not be obligated to take any action to effect any such registration after Buyer has effected two registrations pursuant to a request by Seller hereunder. A registration proceeding pursuant to this section which is subsequently withdrawn prior to effectiveness of a registration statement under the Securicies Act shall not be considered an effected registration, qualification or compliance for purposes of the two demand registrations to which Seller is entitled.

Subject to the foregoing, Buyer shall file a registration statement covering the Registrable Securities so requested or otherwise elected to be registered as soon as practicable, but in any event within sixty (60) days, after receipt of the request of Seller, provided that Buyer shall have the right to defer such registration for a period of up to ninety (90) days following the receipt of such a request if in the opinion of the Board of Directors of Buyer, it would be seriously detrimental to Buyer for a registration statement to be filed.

(ii) Underwining. If Seller intends to distribute the Registrable Securities covered by its request by means of an underwriting, it shall so advise Buyer as a part of its request made pursuant to Section 6.4(a)(i). Buyer shall some into an underwriting agreement in customary from with the underwriter or underwriters selected for such underwriting by Seller, which underwriter or underwriters shall be reasonably acceptable to Buyer.

ያ**ቦዘቦ**41 \ዘ**ዘ\**Ø14**7**9ዜጎ , på ወ9/19/95

#### (b) Company Registration.

- (i) Notice of Resistration. If at any time or from time to time after the Closing Buyer shall determine to register any or its securines for its own account (other than a registration relating solely to employee stock option or purchase plans or relating solely to a Rule 145 transaction), Buyer will:
- (A) promptly give to Seller written notice thereof (which shall include a list of the jurisdictions in which Buyer intends to attempt to quality such securities under the applicable blue sky or other state securities laws); and
- (B) include in such registration (and any related qualification under blue sky laws or other compliance), and in any underwriting involved therein, all the Registrable Securities specified in a written request or requests, made within thirty (30) days after the date of such written notice from Buyer to Seller, except as set forth in Section 6.4(b)(ii).
- Underwriting. If the registration of which Buyer gives notice is for a registered public offering involving an underwriting. Buyer shall so advise Seller as a part of the written notice given pursuant to Section 6.4(b)(i)(A). In such event the right of Seller to registration pursuant to Section 5.4(b) shall be excilitioned upon Seller's participation in such underwriting and the inclusion of Seller's Registrable Securities in the underwriting to the extent provided herein. If Seller proposes to discribute its securities through such underwriting it shall (together with Buyer and other holders distributing their securities through such underwriting) enter into an underwriting agreement in customary form with the underwriter or underwriters selected for such underwriting by Buyer. Norwithstanding any other provision of this Section, if the munaging underwriter determines that marketing factors require a limitation of the number of shares to be underwritten, the underwriter may limit the number of Registrable Securities to be included in the registration and underwriting but in no event shall (i) the amount of Registrable Securities of Seller included in the offering be reduced below twenty-five percent (25%) of the total amount of securities included in such offering or  $(\overline{n})$  norwithstanding (i) above, any theres being sold by a shareholder exercising a demand registration right similar to that granted in Section 6.4(1) and granted by Buyer prior to the date of this Agreement be excluded from such offering. and in such situation Seller's shares may be completely excluded from registration. Buyer shall advise Seller of any such limitations, and the number of Registrable Securities that may be included in the registration. If Seller disapproves of the terms of any such underwriting, it may elect to withdraw therefrom by written notice to Buyer and the underwriter. Any Registrable Securities excinded or withdrawn from such underwriting shall not be included in such registration.

\$PHPAT\RE\&147\\61.26 09/19/45 (iii) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 6.4(b), Buyer shall not be obligated to effect any registration of securities under this Section 6.4(b) pursuant to a registration statement covering any of its securities to be issued in connection with mergers, acquisitions, exchange offers, dividend reinvestment plans or stock option or other employee benefit plans.

#### (c) Expenses of Registration.

- (i) Subject to Sections 6.4(c)(ii) and 6.4(c)(iii), all expenses incurred in connection with any registration pursuant to Section 6.4(a) or 6.4(b), including, without limitation, all registration filing and qualification fees, princing expenses, fees and disbursements of counsel for Buyer, expenses of complying with state securities or Blue Sky laws (including fees of counsel for Buyer and counsel for the underwriters), accountants' fees and expenses incident to or required by any such registration, expenses incident to the listing of securities on any exchange in which the Registrable Securities are to be listed, expenses of any special audits incidental to or required by such registration.
- Buyer shall not be required to pay for expenses of any registration proceeding begin pursuant to Section 6.4(a), the request of which has been subsequently withdrawn by Seller, in which case, such expenses shall be borne by Seller; provided that Seller shall not be required to pay (a) for the cost of normal and the Buyer that would have been performed in any event, and (b) for the time of any executives or other personnel of Buyer involved in the preparation of the registration statement; and provided further, however, that if at the time of such withdrawal, Seller shall have learned of a material adverse change in the Business Condition of Buyer from that known to Seller at the time of its request, then Seller shall not be required to pay any of such expenses.
- this Section 6.4(c), all underwriters' discounts, commissions, or applicable stock transfer and documentary stamp taxes (if any) relating to the sale of Registrable Securities shall be borne by the seller of the Registrable Securities in all cases.

#### (d) Registration Procedures.

- pursuant to Section 6.4, Buyer will keep Seller advised in writing as to the initiation of each registration and as to the completion thereof. At its expense (except as otherwise provided in Section 6.4(c) above) Buyer will:
- (A) keep such registration effective for a period of six months or until Seller has completed the distribution described in the registration statement relating thereto, whichever first occurs:

8PMP47\28\014F987.06 09/19/95

- (B) furnish such unmber of prospectures and other documents incident thereto as Seller from time to time may reasonably request; and
- (C)notify Seller, (1) when a prospectus of any prospectus supplement or post-effective amendment has been filed, and, with respect to the registration statement of any post-effective amendment, when the same has become effective; (2) desay request by the SEC or any other federal or state governmental authority during the period of effectiveness of the registration statement for amendments or supplements to the registration statement or related prospectus or for additional information relating to the registration statement, (3) of the issuance by the SEC or any other federal or state governmental authority of any stop order suspending the effectiveness of the registration statement or the initiation of any proceedings for that purpose, (4) of the receipt by Buyer of any nonlineation with respect to the suspension of the qualification or exemption from qualification of any of the Registrable Securities for sale in any jurisdiction or the initiation of any proceeding for such purpose; or (5) of the happening of any event which makes any statement made in the registration statement or related prospectus or any document incorporated or deemed to be incorporated therein by reference unitine in any material respect or which requires the making of any changes in the registration statement or prospectus so that, in the case of the registration statement, it will not commin any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, and that in the case of the prospectus, it will not contain any unique statement of a material fact or unit to state any material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein. m the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading
- Buyer may, upon the happening of any even (x) of the kind described in clauses (2), (3), (4), or (5) of Section 6.4(d)(f)(C) or (y) that, in the judgment of Buyer's Board of Directors, renders it advisable to suspend use of the prospectus due to pending corporate developments, public filings with the SEC or similar evenus, suspend use of the prospectus on written notice to Seller, in which case Seller shall discontinue disposition of Registrable Securities covered by the registration structure or prospectus until copies of a supplemented or amended prospectus are distributed to Seller or until Seller is advised in writing by Buyer that the use of the applicable prospectus may be resumed. Buyer shall use its reasonable efforts to ensure that the use of the prospectus may be resumed as soon as practicable. Buyer shall use every reasonable effort to obtain the withdrawal of any order suspending the effectiveness of the registration statement, of the lifting of any suspension of the qualification (or exemption from qualification) of any of the securities for sale in any jurisdiction, at the earliest practicable moment. Buyer shall prepare as soon as practicable a supplement or post-effective amendment to the registration statement or a supplement to the related prospectus or any document incorporated therein by reference or file any other required document so that, as thereafter delivered to the purchasers of the Registrable Securities being sold thereunder, such prospectus will not contain an

204041\88\0147961\_26 00/10/05 unitie statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading

#### (f) <u>Indennification</u>

- Buyer will indemnify and hold harmless Seller, each of its officers and directors, and each person controlling Seller, with respect to which a registration has been effected pursuant to this Section 6.4 and each underwriter, if any, and each person who commols any underwriter of the Registrable Securities held by or issuable to Seller, against all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses and habilities whatsoever (or actions in respect thereof) arising our of or based on any unime scarement (or sileged matthe statement) of a material fact contained in any registration statement, preliminary or final prospectus contained therein or any amendment or supplement thereto, or based on any omission (or alleged omission) to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statement therein not misleading or any violation by Buyer of the Securities Act or any state securities law or of any rule or regulation promnigated under the Securities Act or any state securities law applicable to Buyer and relating to action or inaction required of Buyer in connection with any anch registration, and will reimburse Seller, each of its officers and directors, and each person commolling Seller, each such underwriter and each person who controls any such underwriter, for any legal and any other expenses as reasonably incurred in connection with investigating or defending any such claim, loss, damage, cost, expense, liability or action, provided that Buyer will not be liable in any such case to the extent that any such claim, loss, damage, cust, expense, or liability exises out of or is based on any unime statement or omission based upon written information inmished to Buyer by an instrument duly executed by Seller or my underwriter and stated to be specifically for use therein
- Seller will, if Registrable Securities beld by or issnable to Seller are included in the securities as to which such registration is being effected, indemnify and hold harmless Buyer, each of its directors and officers who sign such registration statement, each underwriter, if any, of Buyer's securities covered by such registration statement, each person who commols Buyer within the meaning of the Securities Act against all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses and liabilities whatsoever (or actions in respect thereof) arising out of or based on any unime statement of a material fact contained in any such registration statement, preliminary or final prospectus commined therein or any amendment or supplement thereto, incident to any such registration, or based on any omission (or alleged omission) to state therein a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not mislending, or any violation by Seller of the Securities Act or any state securities laws or any rule or regulation promulgated under the Securities Act or any state securities laws applicable to Seller and relating to action or inaction required of Seller in connection with any such registration and will reimburse Buyer, such directors, officers, persons or

1910/10/95 06 19/10/95

underwriters for any legal or any other expenses as reasonably incurred in connection with investigating or defending any such claim, loss, damage, cost, expense, liability or action, in each case to the extent, but only in the entent, that such unitre statement or amission is made in such registration statement, prospectus, in reliance upon and in conformity with written information furnished to Buyer by an instrument duly executed by Seller and stated to be specifically for use therein; provided, however, that the foregoing indemnity agreement is subject to the condition that, insofar as it relates to any such unitree statement or omission made in the preliminary prospectus but eliminated or remedied in the amended prospectus on file with the SEC at the time the registration statement bocomes effective or the amended prospectus filed with the SEC pursuant to Rule 424(b) (the Final Prospectus"), such indemnity agreement shall not inner to the benefit of Buyer, any underwriter or any Holder, if there is no underwriter, if a copy of the Final Prospectus was not furnished to the person or entity asserting the loss, lightling, claim or damage at or prior to the time such action is required by the Securities Act.

Each party entitled to indemnification under this Section 6.4(e) (the "Indemnified Party") shall give notice to the party required to provide indemnification (the Indemnifying Party") promptly after such Indemnified Party has actual knowledge of any claim as to which indemnity may be sought, and shall permit the indemnifying Parry to assume the defense of any such claim or any lingation resulting therefrom, provided that counse! for the Indountiying Party, who shall conduct the defense of such claim or lingation, shall be approved by the Indemnified Party (whose approval shall not unreasonably be withheld), and the Indemnified Party may participate in such defense at such party's expense. No Indemnifying Party, in the defense of any such claim or lingation, shall, except with the consent of each indemnified Party, consent to entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement which does not include as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant or plaintiff to such Indemnified Party of a release from all bizoility in respect to such claim or litigation. If any such Indemnified Party shall have been advised by counsel chosen by it that there may be one or more legal defenses available to such Indepositied Party which are different from or additional to those available to the Indemnifying Party, the Indemnifying Party thall not have the right to assume the defease of such action on behalf of such Indemnified Party and will promptly reimburse such Indemnified Party and any person controlling such Indemnified Party for the reasonable fees and expenses of any counsel remined by the Indemnified Party, it being understood that the Indemnifying Party shall not, in connection with any one action or separate but similar or related actions in the same jurisdiction grising out of the same general allegations or circumstances, be liable for the remanusple fees and expenses of more than one separate firm of anomeys for such indemnified Party or controlling person, which firm shall be designated in writing by the Indemnified Party to the Indemnifying Party.

Section 6.4(e) is unavailable or immfficient to hold harmless an Indemnified Party thereunder, then each Indemnifying Party thereunder shall contribute to the account paid

5PHRA7\28\69257081.04 00/70/95

or payable by such Indemnified Party as a result of the losses, claims, damages, costs, expenses, liabilities or actions referred to in Section 6.4(e)(i) or (ii), as the case may be in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative built of the Indemnifying Party on the one hand and the Indemnified Party on the other in connection with statements or amissions which resulted in such losses, claims, damages or liabilities, as well as any other relevant commable considerations. The relative fault shall be determined by reference to, among other things, whether the untrue or alleged untrue statement of a material fact or the omission or alleged omission to state a material fact relates to information supplied by the Indemnifying Party or the Indemnified Party and the Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or prevent such untrue statements or omission. The Parties hereto agree that it would not be just and equitable if commibutions pursuant to this Section 6.4(f) were to be determined by pro rain or per capita allocation or by any other method of allocation which does not take account of the equivable considerations referred to in the first semmence of this Section 6.4(f). The amount paid by an Indemnified Party as a result of the losses, claims, damages or liabilities referred to in the first sentence of this Section 6.4(f) shall be deemed to include any legal or other expenses reasonably incrurred by such Indemnified Party in connection with investigating or defending any action or claim which is the subject of this Section 6.4(f). Promptly after receipt by an Indemnified Party of notice of the commencement of any action against such party in respect of which a claim for contribution may be made against an Indemnifying Party under this Section 6.4(f), such Indemnified Party shall notify the Indemnifying Party in writing of the commencement thereof if the notice specified in Section 6.4(c)(iii) has not been given with respect to such action; provided that the omission so to notify the Indemnitying Party shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party from any hability which it may have to any Indemnified Party otherwise under this Section 6.4(f), except to the except that the Indemnifying Party is actually prejudiced by such failure to give notice. No Person guilty of fraudulent misrepresentation (within the meaning of Section 1 l(f) of the Sections Act) shall be entitled to committuden from any person who was not guilty of such franchilent misrepresentation.

- (h) Information by Holder. Seller shall furnish to Buyer such information regarding Seller and the distribution proposed by Seller as Buyer may reasonably request in writing and as shall be required in connection with any registration referred to in this Section 6.4.
- (i) Rule 144 Recorning. With a view to making available to Seller the benefits of certain rules and regulations of SEC which may permit the sale of Registrable Securities to the public without registration, Buyer agrees to:
- (i) make and keep public information available, as those terms are understood and defined in Rule 144 under the Securities Act, it all times after ninety (90) days after the effective date of the first registration filed by Buyer which involves a sale of securities of Buyer to the general public:

MPH-11/RE\0147981.06

- (ii) file with the SEC in a nimely manner all reports and other documents required of Buyer under the Securities Act and the Exchange Act; and
- (iii) furnish to Seller so long as it owns any Registrable Securities forthwith upon request a written statement by Buyer that it has complied with the reporting requirements of said Rule 144 (at any time after ninety (90) days after the effective date of said first registration statement filed by Buyer), and of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act (at any time after it has become subject to such reporting requirements), a copy of the most recent annual or quarterly report of Buyer, and such other reports and documents to filed by Buyer as may be reasonably requested in availing Seller of any rule or regulation of the SEC permitting the selling of any such securities without registration.
- Transfer of Registration Rights. Any registration rights grouned by Buyer under this Section 6.4 may be assigned by Seller in connection with the saie by Seller of any Registrable Securities, to a transfere or assignment or transfer, holds at least 500,000 shares or all remaining shares of Buyer held prior thereto by Seller, and following such assignment, the assignee shall be entitled to all rights of Seller under this Section 6.4, provided that such assignee agrees in writing to be bound to the obligations of Seller under this Section 6.4.
- provided hereunder shall terminate upon the earlier to occur of (a) the tenth anniversary of the Closing and (b) such time as Seller is able to sell all of its Registrable Securities under Rule 144 during any two successive, three-month periods.
- (1) Future Grams of Registration Rights. Buyer agrees for the benefit of Soller that it will not gram registration rights with respect to any of its securities upon terms those favorable to the holders of such securities than those contained herein.

#### 6.5 Standaril Agreement

Agreement, subject to the exceptions set forth in Section 6.5(b), without the approval of the Board of Directors of Buyer (whether by written consent of the directors of pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the directors at a meeting of the Board of Directors), Seller (which shall include any affiliate of Seller for purposes of this Section 6.5) shall not after the Closing Date, acquire "beneficial ownership" (which, for purposes of this Section 6.5, shall have the meaning set forth in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act) of any securities of Buyer entitled to vote with respect to the election of any directors of Buyer ("Voting Securities"), any security convertible into, exchangeable for, or exercisable for, or that may become any Voting Securities or any other right to acquire Voting Securities

(such Voting Securities and rights to acquire Voting Securities are collectively referred to herein as "Securities").

#### (b) Exceptions to Standard Provision.

- (i) Seller may acquire Securities without regard to the limitations set forth in Section 6.5(2) in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.2 or Section 6.3 hereof; and
- Seller may, after written notice to Buyer, sequire (II) Securities without regard to the limitations set forth in this Section 6.5 if a bone fide tender or exchange offer is made by any person or I3D Group to sequire Securities that if added to the Securities (if any) already owned by such person or till Group, would represent ownership of Securities greater than fifty percent (50%) of Buyer's then outstanding Securities, provided however, that Seller shall only be permitted in take such actions and make such offers as may be considered to be of the same nature and type of action or offer and directed to the same person or persons and within the same time period and for the same resulting amount of Securities as that which is being caken by such person or 13D Group; and provided further, that Soller may only acquire that amount of Securities that, when added to the amount of Securities abready owned by Soller, shall not exceed the amount of Securities acquired or to be acquired (assuming any offers to purchase have been consummated) by such person or ISD Group. In proceeding with any action or offer permitted under this subsection 65(b)(ii), Seller shall be permitted to offer more favorable trous than those terms offered by such person or 13D Group, so long as such terms are substantially consistent with an offer of the same nature and type of consideration as that which is being proposed by such person or I3D Group.
- Buyer as to its plans to acquire or dispose of beneficial ownership of Securities, or rights thereto, reasonably in advance of any such action.
- (d) Acts in Concert with Others. Seller shall not join a partnership, limited partnership, syndicate or other group, or otherwise act in concert with any third person, for the purpose of amounting, holding, voting or disposing of Securities, or rights thereto.
- dispose of beneficial ownership or voting cointrol of Securities or any right thereto, except (i) in accordance with the provisions of Securities or any right thereto, except (ii) in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.7 hereof; (ii) to Buyer or any person or group approved by Huyer; (iii) pursuant to a bonn fide public offering registered under the Securities Act (in which Seller does not have the ability to select the purchasers), including any offering pursuant to the registration rights granted in Section 6.4 hereof; (iv) pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act (v) in transactions not

97741\\$5\0147961.06 09/19/95 described in (1), (ii), (iii) or (iv) beroof so long as such transactions do not directly or indirectly, result in any person or group owning or having the right to acquire beneficial ownership of Securities with aggregate voting power of five percent (5%) or more of the aggregate voting power of all convertible, exchangeable and exercisable securities); or (v) in response to an effect to purchase or exchange for each or other consideration any Securities that (2) is made by or on behalf of Buyer, or (b) is made by mother person or group to all holders of Securities and is not opposed by the Board of Directors of Buyer within the time such Board is required, pursuant to regulations under the Exchange Act, to advise Company shareholdiers of such Board's position on such offer.

#### 6.6 Buver's Right of First Refusal

#### (a) First Refuse! Right

- other than in a transaction described in Sections 6.5(e)(n)-(v), Seller shall deliver a written notice to Buyer setting forth the terms of the proposed sale, including the name of the proposed purchaser and the date on or about which such sale is proposed to be completed. Buyer shall have the right of first refusal to acquire such Securities on the terms set forth in such notice (subject to the valuation provisions of Section 6.7(b) bolow), as provided in this Section.
- (ii) Buyer shall have until twenty (20) days after the receipt of such a notice to elect by notice to Seller to acquire all or any portion of such Securities proposed to be sold by Seller on the terms set forth in such notice. If Buyer notifies Seller within such time period of its election to acquire any of such Securities, a closing with respect to such acquirition shall be held at the principal office of Buyer (or at such other place as may be agreed upon by Buyer and Seller) on a date and at a time which are mutually agreeable to Buyer and Seller, but in no event later than ren (10) days after receipt by Seller of such notice of Buyer's election.
  - (iii) In the event Huyer elects not to exercise the foregoing right of first refusal. Seller shall have minery (90) days to sell such Securities on the same terms as are set forth in such notice. If Seller proposes to sell such Securities on terms different than those set forth in the notice, or proposes to sell such Securities after the ninety (90) day period. Seller shall first notify Buyer of such proposed sale, and Seller shall have another opportunity to exercise its right of first refusal under this Section.

#### (b) Appraisal Procedure,

(i) Whenever the terms of a proposed sale of Securities include forms of consideration other than cash or securities which are maded on a National Exchange (as defined below). Seller shall have the option to entraise its first

59494117010147981.da 90/19/95 refusal right under this section by paying the "Appraised Value" in cath of such proposed non-cash consideration. "Appraised Value" shall mean the fair saleshie value of such non-cash consideration as of the date of the notice delivered pursuant to Section 6.7(a)(i) (the "First Offer Notice Date"), and shall be determined in the manner set forth in Section 6.7(b)(ii) below. If an inem of consideration constitutes securities which are traded on a National Exchange (as defined below), the value of such items shall be the average of the closing prices of such securities on such exchange forting (with reference to the principal trading market if such securities are traded on more than one National Exchange) each day within the fifteen (15) trading days on such National Exchange prior to the First Offer Notice Date.

For purposes of this provision, "National Exchange" means the New York Stock Exchange, the American Stock Exchange, the Midwest Stock Exchange, the Pacific Stock Exchange or the National Market System of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.

The determination of "Appraised Value" shall be made (ii) by an investment banking firm or other qualified consultant of nationally recognized standing in accordance with this provision. Buyer and Soller shall endeavor in mentually spree upon the investment banking firm or other qualified consultant to nudertake such determination. In the event Buyer and Seller fail to so agree within five (5) business days after the First Offer Notice Date, within two (2) business days after such failure each of Buyer and Seller shall choose one such investment banking tirm or other qualified consultant and within five (5) business days after such failure, the respective chosen firms shall be required to choose a third such investment banking firm or other qualified consultant to make such determination of the Appraised Value, and the determination of such third investment hanking firm or other qualified consultant of the Appraised Value shall be binding. The investment banking from or other qualified consultant selected pursuant hereto to make the determination of the Approised Vaine shall be required to make such determination within twenty (20) business days after its selection. Buyer shall pay all costs and fees of up to the three such investment banking firms or other qualified consultants, and shall cooperate fully with the investment banking firm or other qualified consultant selected to make such desermination by promptly providing such information as is requested by such from

Change of Control with respect to one party shall be deemed to have occurred whenever (i) there shall be consummated (1) any consolidation or merger of such party in which such party is not the continuing or surviving corporation, or pursuant to which shares of such party's common stock would be converted in whole or in part into cash, other securities or other property, other than a merger of such person in which the holders of such party's common stock immediately prior to the merger have substantially the same proportionate ownership of common stock of the surviving corporation immediately after the merger, or (2) any saic, lease, exchange or transfer (in one

##!#PATSR\$\QT47981.56 89/19/95

manusaction or a series of related transactions) of all or unhannitally all the assets of such party, or (n) the stockholders of such party shall approve any plan or proposal for the liquidation or dissolution of such party, or (iii) any party, other than such party or a subsidiary thereof or any employee benefit plan spousored by such purry or a subsidiary thereof or a corporation owned, directly or indirectly, by the stockholders of such party in substantially the same proportions as their ownership of speck of such perty, shall become the beneficial owner of securities of such party representing greater than fifty percent (50%) of the combined voting power of then outstanding securities ordinarily (and apair from rights accruing in special circumstances) having the right to vote in the election of directors, as a result of a tender or exchange offer, open market purchases. privately negotiated purchases or otherwise, or (iv) at any time after the date of this Agreement, individuals who at the date hereof constituted the Board of Directors of such party shall cease for any reason to constitute at least a majority thereof, unless the election or the nomination for election by such party's stockholders of each new director was approved by a vote of at least two-thirds of the directors then still in office who were directors at the date hereof, or (v) any other event thall occur with respect to such party that would be required to be reported in response to lieux 6(e) (or my successor provision) of Schedule 14A of Regulation 14A promigued under the Exchange Act,

### ARTICLE VII

#### TERMINATION, AMENDMENT AND WATVER

- 7.1 <u>Termination</u> Except at provided in Section 7.2 below, this Agreement may be terminated and the Acquisition abandoned at any time prior to the Closing Date:
  - (a) by number consent of Seller and Buyer,
- (b) by Buyer or Seller ii (i) the Closing has not occurred by February 29, 1996; (ii) there shall be a final nonuppealable order of a federal or state court in effect preventing constammation of the Acquisition; or (iii) there shall be any statute, rule, regulation or order enamed, promulgated or issued or decimed applicable to the Acquisition by any Governmental Entity that would make constamnation of the Acquisition illegal;
- (c) by Buyer it it is not in material breach of this Agreement and there has been a material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement on the part of Seller and such breach has not been cared within five (5) business days after written notice to Seller (provided that, no care period shall be required for a breach which by its name cannot be cared):
- (d) by Buyer at any time prior to November 1, 1995, if as a result of its due diligence review of the Business subsequent to the date of this Agreement it

3PMPA7**\**##\674798) \_0& 09/19/95 discovers a fact of condition existing on the date of this Agreement and not disclosed to Buyer prior to or on the date of this Agreement that Buyer remonably determines has a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Seller.

- (e) by Seller ar any time prior to November 1, 1995 if as result of its due diligence review of Buyer subsequent to the date of this Agreement it discovers a fact or condition existing on the date of this Agreement not disclosed to Seller prior to or on the date of this Agreement that Seller reasonably determines has a material adverse effect on the Business Condition of Buyer,
- (f) by Seller if it is not in material breach of this Agreement and there has been a material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement combined in this Agreement on the part of Buyer and such breach has not been cared within five (5) business days after written notice to Buyer (provided that, no care period shall be required for a breach which by its nature cannot be carred).
- 7.2 Effect of Termination. In the event of termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 7.1, this Agreement shall furthwith became void and there shall be no Hability or chligation on the part of Buyer or Seller, or their respective officers, directors or shareholders, provided that each party shall remain liable for any localization of this Agreement prior to its termination.
- Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by the parties thereto at any time by execution of an insumment in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto.
- 7.4 Example: Waive. At any time prior to the Closing Dam, Bayer on the one hand, and Seller, on the other, may, to the extent legally allowed, (i) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations of the other party herein, (ii) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties made to such party contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant herein, and (iii) waive compliance with any of the agreements or conditions for the benefit of such party contained herein. Any agreement on the part of a party herein to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if any forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### INDEMNIFICATION

- Agreements. Notwithstanding any investigation conducted at any time with regard thereto by or on behalf of either party, no representation or warranty by Seller shall survive the closing of this Agreement and no claim may be brought by any party with respect thereto other than the representation made by Seller in Section 2.10, including any schedules thereto, which shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and be subject to the provisions of Section 8.2 below, much the first anniversary of the Closing Date.
- 8.2 Indomnification. Seller hereby agrees to indemnify and hold barmless Buyer against any and all losses, liabilities, damages, demands, claims, suits, actions, judgments or cruses of action, assessments, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, interest, penalties, attorneys fees, any and all out-of-pocket expenses incurred in investigating, preparing or defending against any finigation, or any claim whatsoever, and any and all amounts paid in aerthement of any claim or litigation, but only to the extent that the agaregate of the foregoing exceeds \$250,000, (collectively Damages') asserted against, resulting to, imposed mon, or incurred or suffered by Buyer, directly or indirectly, as a result of or arising from any inacturacy in or breach of the representation and warranty made by Seller in Section 2.10, including schedules thereto ('Identifiable Claims'). Seller's indemnity obligation pursuant to this Article VIII shall in no event exceed, either individually or in the aggregate, \$5,000,000.

#### 8.3 Procedure for Indemnification with Respect to Third-Party Claims.

Article VIII with respect to Identifiable Claims (the party seeking such indemnification increinafter referred to as the Indemnified Party and the party against whom such indemnification is sought is hereinafter referred to as the Indemnified Party and the party against whom such indemnification is sought is hereinafter referred to as the Indemnifying Party) resulting from the assertion of liability by third parties, the Indemnified Party shall give notice to the Indemnifying Party within thirty (30) days of the Indemnified Party becoming aware of any such Identifiable Claim or of faces upon which any such Identifiable Claim will be based; the notice shall set forth such material information with respect thereto as is then reasonably available to the Indemnified Party. In case any such liability is asserted against the Indemnified Party, and the Indemnified Party notifies the Indemnified Party will be emitted, if it so elects by written notice delivered to the Indemnified Party within twenty (20) days after receiving the Indemnified Party's notice, to assume the defense thereof with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Party. Notwithstanding the foregoing (i) the Indemnified Party shall also have the right to employ its own counsel in any such case, but the fees and expenses of

men counsel shall be at the sole, unreimbursable expense of the Indemnified Party unless the Indemnified Party does not assume countrol or the Indemnified Party shall reasonably determine that there is a conflict of inverest between Buyer and Seller with respect to such Idemnifiable Claim, in which case the fees and expenses of such counsel will be borne by the indemnifying Party, (ii) the Indemnified Party shall not have any obligation to give any notice of any assertion of liability by a third party unless such assertion is in writing, and (iii) the rights of the Indemnified Party to be indemnified hereunder in respect of Idemnifiable Claims resulting from the assertion of liability by third parties small not be adversely affected by its failure to give notice pursuant to the foregoing unless, and, if so, only to the extent that, the Indemnifying Party is projudiced thereby. With respect to any assertion of liability by a third party that results in an Identifiable Claim, the parties hereto shall make available to each other all relevant information in their persention material to any such assertion.

- (b) In the event that the Indemnifying Party, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the aforesaid notice of an Identifiable Claim, fails to assume the defense of the indemnified Party against such Identifiable Claim, the Indemnified Party shall have the right to undertake the defense, compromise or settlement of such action on behalf of and for the account and risk of the Indemnifying Party.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything in this Section to the country, (f) if there is a reasonable probability that an Identifiable Claim may materially and obvious affect the Indemnified Party, other than as a result of money damages or other money payments, the Indemnified Party thall have the right to participate in such defense, compromise or semiencent and the Indemnifying Party shall not, without the Indemnified Party's written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), settle or compromise any Identifiable Claim or consent to entry of any judgment in respect thereof unless such settlement, compromise or consent includes as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant or the plaintiff to the Indemnified Party a release from all liability in respect of such Identifiable Claim.

#### article ix

#### GENERAL PROVISIONS

Mories. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be decreed given if delivered personally or by commercial delivery service, or mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested) or sent via telecopy (with acknowledgment of complete manamission) to the parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice):

PPATURE TO LOTAL DE

(z) if to Buyer, m:
The Sanna Cruz Operation, Inc.
400 Encinal Street
P.O. Box 1900
Santa Cruz, CA 95061-1900
Attention: Legal Department
Telecopy No.: (408) 427-5474

with a copy u:

Brobeck, Phieger & Harrison
Two Embarcadero Place
2200 Geng Road
Pelo Alto, CA 94303
Amendon: Edward M. Leonard
Telecopy No.: (415) 496-2921

(b) if so Seller, to:

Novell, Inc.
122 East/1700 South
Provo, Diss 84606:
Amention: David R. Bradford, Esq.
Telecopy No.: (801) 228-7077

with a copy to:

Wilson Sommi Goodnich & Rosati 650 Page Mill Rosad Palo Alto, California 94504 Attention: Larry W. Sommi Telecopy No.: (415) 496-4084

and Section 3 hereof except for the representation of Seller set forth in Section 2.10 shall not survive the closing of the sale of assets and issuance of smek contemplated by this Agreement, provided, however, that the foregoing provision shall not eliminate the rights and remedies of the parties hereto in the case of a willful fraud by the other party provided that the agreed party shall establish all elements of the existence of such fraud by clear and convincing evidence.

5FKPA1\#\$\0747981\_0A 09/19/#5

- 9.3 Interpretation. When a reference is made in this Agreement to Schedules or Exhibits, such reference shall be to a Schedule or Exhibit in this Agreement unless otherwise indicated. The words include, "includes" and "including" when used herein shall be deemed in each case to be followed by the words "without limitation." The table of contents and headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 9.4 Commerciants. This Agreement may be executed in one or more commerciants, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more commerciants have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same commerciant.
- 9.5 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, and the Schedules and Echibais neroto: (a) constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersade all prior agreements and understandings, both written and otal, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, (b) are not intended to tender upon any other person my rights or remedies hereunder, unless expressly provided otherwise; and (c) shall not be assigned by operation of law or otherwise except as otherwise specifically provided.
- 9.6 Separability: In the event that any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof, becauses or is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, void or maniferceable, the remainder of this Agreement will commune in full force and effect and the application of such provision to other parsons or circumstances will be improved so as reasonably to effect the intent of the parties herein. The parties further agree to replace such void or menforceable provision of this Agreement with a valid and emorroscable provision that will achieve, to the extent possible, the accurance, business and other purposes of such void or unemforceable provision.
- 9.7 Other Remedies. Except as otherwise provided berein, any and all ramedies herein expressly conferred mon a party will be desired commissive with and not exclusive of any other remedy conferred hereby, or by law or equity mon such party, and the exercise by a party of any one remedy will not preclude the exercise of any other remedy.
- 9.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof
- 9.9 Rules of Construction. The parties hereto agree that they have been represented by counsel during the negotiation and execution of this Agreement and, therefore, waive the application of any law, regulation, holding or rule of

#PRPAT\IR\0107081.56

construction providing that ambiguines in an agreement or other document will be construct against the party drafting such agreement or document.

5PMPA T\36 \0 \47**781** . [2 00/39/95

**48**.

会・記 でき

**2.2** 

DI WILNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have crossed this Agreement to be signed by their duly ambinised respective officers, all as of the date first writtens since.

By: Make Make Company Company

Order of the Ro

###674EE\@1479E1\_@6 ###### 49.

### Assets (Page 1 of 4)

All rights and ownership of UNIX and UnixWare, including but and limited to all versions of UNIX and UnixWare and all copies of UNIX and UnixWare (including revisions and updates in process), and all rechnical, design, development, installation, operation and maintenance instrumentation exacts the UNIX and UnixWare, including source code, source documentation, source listings and annotations, appropriate engineering notebooks, test data and test results, as well as all reference manuals and support manufals normally distributed by Seller to endusers and potential and-users in connection with the distribution of UNIX and UnixWare, such assent to include without limitation the following:

#### UNIX Source Code Freducts

- LinkWare 2.0 as described in the UnixWare 2.0 Licensing Schedule and those products finted as "prior" products on such schedule (includes source code updates where appropriate i.e. UnixWare product family).
- B. UNIX SVR4.1 ES as described in the UNIX SVR4.1 ES Licensing Tene tile and those products limed as "polo" products on such schedule
- C. ONEX SVR4.0MP as described in the UNIX SVR4.0 MP Licensing Schedule and those products listed as "prior" products on such achedule.
- D. Ancillary SVR: Frenchiczs (z final list of which shall be developed by the parties point to the Closing)

#### Blusty Fraduct Releases

- A. UnixWare 2.01 Product Family as described by the Novell UnixWare 2.01 PartPrice
  List
- B. UnixWare 2.0.x update releases
- C. UnixWare 1.1 Produce Family as described by the Novell UnixWare 1.1 Part/Price Ling
- D. UnixWare 1.1.x undate releases

#### Products Under Development

- A. UnixWare 2.1 (Eiger) commins NewWare UNIX Client and Server capabilities
- B. UnixWare 2.1 Oracle Parallel Server (OPS)
- C UnixWare 2.03 maintenance update under development
- D. UnixWare 2.0.07 | Enhanced Mode Merre
- E. UnixWare 2 Internet Server

### Asses (Page 2 of 4)

#### Other Technology

- A. UnixWere system/HBA/cir. Test/Certification Suines Used by Novell Labs
- B. Unit Ware "DS Branding" Test Stimes
- C. UnixWere "OS Compatible" Requirements
- D. Garde Performance Test suite
- E. ARTUS, Bart, Buster internal UNIX Test mines and test burnesses
- F. UserWare Training/Education Contacware
- G. Requirements, Design, and Text Specifications for UnixWare 2
- H Technical Support Update Manager
- 1. Marketing collateral/minormation in electronic form
- I. ODI Transmogrification software
- II. All of Seller's claims arising after the Closing Date spains may parties relating to any right, property or assection in the Business.
- III All of Seller's rigins permining to UNIX and UnixWare under any software development comment, formers and any other comment to which Seller is a party or by which it is bound and which permin to the Business (to the extent that such contracts are essignable), including without limitation.
  - A. Joint Development with third parties:
    - 1. In-Process development agreements
    - Past development agreements with on-going pricing discounts
    - 3. Past development agreements without ongoing pricing discounts
    - 4. Jaint development agreements in which Seller didn't get full rights to the code development.
  - B. Third party software license agreements Those successents in which Seller pays per copy fees for technology/products which are thipped with or to be used with UNIX System and/or UnixWare.
  - C. Joint marketing agreements Marketing programs with customers.
  - D. End user MLA agreements Agreements to allow end users to copy binary products for incernal use only. Associated with these agreements are support requirements.
  - E. UNIX-only VAR agreements UNIX Misses VARs

ADM: COSTYNEDUCE TO THE PROPERTY

# Schedule 1 1(a) Assets (Page 3 of 4)

- F. Support agreements End user support agreements (i.e., TMAC, NALCOMIS)
- G. Microsoft agreement (Xenix Agreement) Xenix compatibility and per copy for agreement. Seller will agree to discuss with SCO Seller's interpretation of this agreement.
- H. Microsoft Agreement (Extra-Ordinary Discount) Microsoft's additional discount beyond 50%.
- I Strategic Relationship Agenements (i.e. MIA, ECPA, MBA, etc.)
- J. Dur-sourced development (i.e., India) Development agreements with third parties (Wipro and HCL) and India Development Corner. IDC is a Seller subsidiary.
- X. Out-sourced Support Agreements
- I. Software and Sublicensing Agreements This includes the source code and sublicensing agreements that Seller has with its OEM, End User and Educational customers. The total number of these agreements is approximately 30,000.
- M. OFM Binary Licensing Agreements OFM distribution of UninWare with Seller's agreement to include some OFM added value into finute releases of UninWare.
- IV. All copies of UNIX and UnixWare, wherever located, owned by Seller.
- V. Innellectual property Trademarks UNIX and UnixWare as and to the extent held by Seller (excluding any compensation Seller receives with respect of the license granted to X/Open regarding the UNIX trademark).
- VI All contracts relating to the SVRX Licenses listed below.
  - UNIX Symem V Release 4.2 MP. intel 86 Implementation
  - #UNIX System V Release 4.2 MP International Edition, Intel 86 Implementation
  - UNIX System V Release 4.2, Intel 36 Implementation
  - FUNIX System V Release 4.2 International Edition, Intel 36 Implementation
  - UNIX System V Rejence 4.1 ES, Intel 86 Implementation
  - FUNIX System V Release 4.1 E.S. International Edition, Intel386 Implementation

TOW-OOMA PTECES STEETHOOM

## Schedule 1.1(a) Assect (Page 4 of 4)

- UNIX System V Release 4.0 MP, Imai386 Implementation
- FUNIX System V Release 4.0 MP International Edition, Intel 86 Implementation
- UNIX System V Release 4.0 MP, Imed 86 Version 4 Implementation
- FUNIX System V Release 4.0 International Edition, Intel 356 Version 4 Implementation
- UNIX System V Release 4.0, intel586 Version 3 Implementation
- #UNIX System V Release 4.0 International Edition, Intel586 Version 5 Implementation
- UNIX System V Release 4.0, Intel386 Version 2 Implementation
- #UNIX System V Release 4.0 International Edition, Intel386 Version 2 Implementation
- UNIX System V Release 4.0, Intel586 Version 1 Implementation
- #UNIX System V Release 4.0 International Edition, Intel 36 Version 1 Implementation
- UNIX System V/386 Release 3.2 and #UNIX System V/386 Release 3.2 International Edition
- ZNIX System V Release 3.2 and ZUNIX System V Release 3.2 International Edition
- UNIX System V Release 3.1 and AIMIX System V Release 3.1 International Edition
- UNIX System V Release 5.0 and #UNIX System V Release 3.0 Interval Edition
- All prior releases and versions of UNIX System V Release 2.1
- MAI prior releases and versions of UNIX System V Release 2.1 International Parishons
- All prior releases and versions of UNIX System V Release 2.0
- #All prior releases and versions of UNIX System V Release 2.0 International Editions
- All prior UNIX System releases and versions preceding UNIX System V Release 2.0
- #All prior UNIX System releases and versions preceding UNIX System V Release 2.0
  [International Editions

VII. Such office furnime and personal computers or work attained as may be currently used by the coupleyers of Seller hired by Buyer pursuant to Section 4.13 hereof.

YD4. iのDVIYA、iのにいまなどであるです!

#### Schedule 1 1(b) Excinded Asses (Page 1 of 2)

- Any asset not fisted on Schedule 1.1(s), including without limitation any asset which pertains to NetWare which is not listed on Schedule 1.1(s)
- II. NeeWare Operating System and Services
- III. TUXEDO Transaction Processing
- IV. Licensed verbology, including:
  - A. NetWare and other Novell code contained in UnixWare 2.01 and Riger.
    - 1. ODI Software commined in NerWare and UnixWare LAN Drive Test Kit
    - 2. Nprinter (for printing from NetWare to UnixWare Server)
    - 3. NUC (NetWare UNIX Chem the print, and from UnixWare to NetWare Server)
    - 4. INVI, Host Presenter (Terminal Emplation to Log mio Unit Ware Server from NetWare Client)
    - 5. MES Geneway (Mail Geneway)
    - 4. IFX/SPX (Re-Write of Native 4.1)
    - 7. ODI (Networking driver protocol; version 3.3 of assembly Spec and 1.0 of C Spec)
    - 8. Keonsole (Log-in to NetWare console)
    - UnixWare TSA (SMS is back-up and restore, TSA is the 'agent' meeded to do
      this;)
    - 10. Some NetWare Client APIs
    - II. DR-DOS
    - 12. Host Presenter (Binary only)
    - 33. TNVT (Binary-only)
    - 14. siptor (Binary only)
    - 15. NetWare NLM (Binory only)
  - B. NetWare code commond in Figer Only.
    - I. NDS APE
    - 2. NWS (Incl. NetWare File, Print and Directory Services)
  - C. NetWare 1,1 for UnixWare

#### Sciedule 1 1(b) Excluded Asses (Page 2 of 2)

#### V. Intellectual Property:

- All copyrights and tradeonaries, except for the trademaries UNIX and UnixWare.
- B. All Patents
- VI Existing Master License Agreements with end users which include, in addition to other products of Selier, integrated delivery of UnixWare.
- VII. All accounts receivable or rights to payment concerning the Assets arising poor to the Closing Date.
- VIII. All right, title and interest to the SVRx Royalties, less the 5% for interesting the collection thereof pursuant to Section 4.16 hereof.

SOW HODNASPECKERS IL THITTO